- ool s -
. f _-" L — \ = 3 ’
S T x T ) s . ) '_1~"."' U o =
o R S e S - ISSUE 2.+.2009 ;

*\_"'J-.. -.‘_ T
l-ud.....'_

Appllcatlons, Smen@hnd Sustalnablllty of Coal Ash. _

-._.--

\1~.

YPRESERVING __ &
NATURAL BEAOTY.., 4/

¥ l%’VEgTERRTﬁ%)RTH CAROLINA

= _PROGRAM SE?iARATES ASH FOR
: _‘COMMERCIAL SUSTﬁf:J\ABLE USE

i

WITH 100 PER(fENT
FLY ASH CONCRETH

0801# LINYdd

F e AN ODdVd

s f| dIVd 45VILSOd SN
1 dLs dLsydd ¢



Boral
Materlal
Technol OZIEN;

| With o\?er 40 yeé'r.s.of suécéssful 3

- on- 5|te_CCP management experlence

with' Iong -term enyvironmental

o . 5
i strategles To learn more, visit us"

onllné at www.boralmti.com
1 800 964 0951




Published for:
American Coal Ash Association
15200 E. Girard Ave., Suite 3050

Aurora, CO 80014
Tel: 1-720-870-7897
Fax: 1-720-870-7889
WWW.acaa-usa.org
www.FGDProducts.org
www.WWCCPorg

Editor

Melissa Hendricks

Publisher
Lester Publications, LLC
140 Broadway, 46th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Main line: 1-866-953-2189

President

Jeff Lester

Vice President

Sean Davis

Sales Director

Steve Urias

Proofreader

Toban Dyck

Graphic Designer
John Lyttle

Account Executives
Kristin Bedard
Quinn Bogusky

Kari Morgan

© 2009 American Coal Ash
Association. All rights reserved.
The contents of this publication
may not be reproduced by any
means, in whole or in part, without
the prior written consent of the
American Coal Ash Association.

Printed in Canada.
Please recycle where facilities exist.

For reprint information, contact
the American Coal Ash Association.
Statements of fact or opinion are
the responsibility of the authors
and do not imply an opinion
on the part of the officers or
members of the American Coal Ash
Association. All rights reserved.
Materials may not be
reproduced or translated
without written permission.

Table of Contents

ISSUE 2 - 2009

Applications, Science and Sustainability of Coal Ash

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Message from the ACAA Executive Director........................on
Message from the ACAA Chairman ................... i

FEATURES

Washington Update:
Will New Disposal Regulations Undo Decades of Progress?

By JohnWard, JohnWard Inc. . ... oo

Transcending Portland Cement with 100 Percent Fly Ash Concrete

By Doug Cross, Michelle Akin, Jerry Stephens, Eli Cuelh,

Western Transportation Institute, Montana State University. ..............................

Western North Carolina Program Separates Ash for Commercial,
Sustainable Use

By Elaine Marten,Waste Reduction Partners ........... ... i

Revising the Coal Combustion Byproduct Regulations in Virginia

By Melissa Porterfield , Virginia Department of Environmental Quality . .....................

A Wisconsin First Turns Highway Project Green

By James R Rosenmerkel, Rosenmerkel Engineering ............... ...

Insurance Coverage for Coal Ash Liabilities

By David L. Elkind, Dickstein Shapiro LLP. ...

2009 American Coal Ash Association Membership Directory ..............

Cover Photo:

In western North Carolina a

multi-disciplinary consortium

developed commercially v
viable options for recycling S

the region’s coal ash. Efforts
TRARSEERBING
PORTLAND g

to achieve environmental
sustainability contribute
to preserving the natural
beauty found in such
places as the blue ridge
mountains (pictured).

CEMENT!

« M,
e,

——

Issue 2 2009 Ash atWork <« |



/| MiNERAL RESOURCE
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

| dlsﬁbuﬁbn“ﬁnéi"iﬁmina! assets

Engineering, design, and construction
services

® Total CCP Program Management

® Full spectrum of on-site ash handling operations

¢ State of the Art R&D Technology Center

® History of successful fly ash products development
with in excess of 10 patents

® Quality Control/Quality Assurance

® Technical and customer service

® Aleader in promoting the CCP industry

Businessdevelopment@mrtus.com

1-800-615-1100



({4

Message from the ACAA Executive Director

BENEFICIAL USEWILL

olatile” would be a perfect

adjective to describe 2009

so far. For the American Coal

Ash Association the transition to

a new executive director would have been
enough to keep the officers and staff occu-
pied. However, the tsunami of regulatory
activity, never before been encountered
by this association, has made this transi-
tion much more complicated. Fortunately,
with Dave Goss available for consultation,
and with the support of ACAA leadership
and members, we are surviving this tumul-
tuous period. I must admit that getting up
to speed with CCP uses, meeting mem-
bers, learning how the association has been
functioning, working to defend beneficial
use, getting acquainted with the ACAA
staff, participating in WOCA, and manag-
ing a relocation effort has kept me off the
golf course. In fact, ACAA activities this
year resemble the struggles most golfers
encounter - just as you get one thing under
control, something else seems to fall apart!

The regulatory battle this year has truly
been eye opening. President Obama stated
early on in his administration that deci-
sions would be driven by scientific data.
It appears not everyone working for him
got the memo or shares his thoughts.
Science is driving some deliberations but it
is politics. Like any large organization, the
Environmental Protection Agency has a
diverse workforce that has differing views
on issues. With the change in administra-
tion this past year, it was clear that federal
agencies would be populated with new

leadership that would bring “change” to
Washington policies. In the EPA those who
are opposed to coal-fired generation have
been liberated to take America away from
coal to the land of wind and sun (no matter
what the cost). Environmental groups, sty-
mied by the previous administration, now
have friends in the right places.

On Dec. 22, 2008 the planets aligned to
create a threat to the beneficial use of coal
combustion products never seen before.
Proposed new regulations to be delivered
by the end of this year could cripple ben-
eficial use. Under the guise of solving the
Kingston containment problem regula-
tions may describe coal ash as a “hazardous
waste.” There are many unintended conse-
quences of such a description that we have
been attempting to bring to the attention of
politicians and regulators. So far we have
been disappointed in their willingness to
defend and protect beneficial use while
addressing the containment problem.

But there is more ... the cancer slope for
inorganic arsenic is too low by a factor
of 20 times according to some EPA staff!
A proposal has been fast tracked on this
issue bypassing an established review
process. A coalition of trade organizations
(including ACAA) has joined together to
challenge this proposal. Now I do not pro-
fess to have a clue what a cancer slope is
but I do know experts say that should this
change be enacted virtually every drink-
ing water source and every soil found
in the U.S. would fall into the EPA risk

CHANGE ... BUT HOW MUCH?

Thomas H. Adams, American Coal Ash Association

target range. If we were under-regulating
inorganic arsenic by this much, shouldn't
there be health data to justify the change?
Just asking....

Beyond the federal regulatory issues, we
are seeing continuing efforts in a variety
of states to bring onerous, unnecessary
regulation upon CCPs. It is a good thing
we have dedicated ACA A member experts
to fight these battles.

On a brighter note, the 2009 World of
Coal Ash was a great success. I was most
impressed with the organization of the
event, the exhibits, technical presen-
tations, and social events. The staff at
the University of Kentucky’s Center for
Applied Energy Research and the ACAA
staff should be proud of their work espe-
cially in a weak economic environment.
To make things even harder, the HIN1 flu
kept a number of international registrants
from becoming attendees. In spite of these
challenges the event surpassed previous
WOCA records in many categories. It will
be tough to top the 2009 WOCA when
the 2011 version comes to Denver.

The future of beneficial use is about to
change, this much we know. The question
is: how much will new disposal regula-
tions impact the ability of the ACAA
to maintain and expand beneficial use?
No one can answer that question with
any degree of accuracy at this time. Let’s
hope the baby does not disappear with
the bath water. «

Issue 2 2009 Ash atWork + 3



Message from the ACAA Chair

hen Cortez landed in the
new world he ordered
the destruction of his
ships to ensure the com-
mitment of his men, there could be no
turning back. Shortly after Tom Adams
accepted the position as executive direc-
tor, the American Coal Ash Association
faced a great challenge to our commit-
ment to the beneficial re-use of CCPs.
We all know the events that accelerated
committed environmental organizations,
political leaders and a new administra-
tion to hone in on the future regulatory
scheme associated with CCPs and ben-
eficial re-use. But the chain of events to
come and the work that would be needed
was unprecedented in the history of our
organization. There could be no question
of or limit to our commitment. We must
change the tone of these discussions and
protect the beneficial use industry.

Tom took a deep breath and with Daves
unwavering support, off they went to sup-
port our members at their time of need in
Tennessee, to begin Tom’s “trial by fire” into
the intricacies of our industry and the vast
array of interests our membership envelops.
With an experienced staff in Denver behind
him and a tool box full of experienced,
knowledgeable and engaged industry pro-
fessionals to support him along the way, the
discussions in Washington started to take
priority as the calls for managing the CCPs as
hazardous continued to rise. We were in the
unfamiliar waters of a highly charged politi-
cal environment. The team work, almost
frantic pace and the tireless effort have been
amazing to watch. I am confident that these
efforts are having a positive impact.

4 ¢ Ash atWork Issue 2 2009

Our association has never lobbied for politi-
cal action but the need to engage and inform
senior administrators at several government
agencies, Congress and representatives of
affiliate associations for affected industries
demanded much more time than ever
before. Hosting receptions in Washington
to spread the message about the benefits of
CCP beneficial uses and why a hazardous
label will deal a deadly blow to our indus-
try were our highest priority. We needed
to counter the claims of “hazardous” and
“toxic” with reasonable and supportable
science and open discussion. Tom and the
team engaged in discussions with the senior
leadership of several leading environmental
groups to open and promote a productive
effort to find common ground. Tom’s most
recent meetings between the ‘end user”
industries and key high level EPA represen-
tatives which was arranged by ACAA was
by all accounts, very effective in outlining
the unintended consequences of the “haz-
ardous” stigma.

Working in close concert with our affiliate
industry associations we have stayed our
path in promoting the many advantages
of beneficial reuse of CCPs. The regula-
tory and statutory process is for others
to carry out. But we have all worked hard
and been effective individually and col-
lectively as an industry. Our members
are diverse with many unique concerns
that demand focus and balance. We have
asked Tom and his team to stay on the
right course and message.

Regardless of thelanguage or the structure,
the message received from one segment
of our membership, a cross section of

COMMITMENT!

Mark Bryant, Ameren Energy Fuels & Services

the ash producers, is clear, if “hazard-
ous” attaches to the management of CCPs
(products), CCBs (byproducts), or CCWs
(wastes) then this perfectly good and
valuable material will be withheld from
the market and its varied benefits to our
society and environment eliminated, the
liabilities will be too great. If this becomes
the case, “green” jobs and our industry
will become the latest causality. We are
hopeful that sounder science and minds
will prevail as a result of our approach and
message. We continue to need your help
in reaching out to members of Congress,
the White House, your state and regional
EPA offices, and local and state DOTs.

Along the way and due in part to relation-
ships that Tom brought to the association,
we have found strong demonstrations of
support from many organizations such
as the National Ready Mixed Concrete
Association (NRMCA) and the American
Society of Highway and Transportation
Officials (AASHTO). It is important that
we gather, document and inform EPA,
Congress and the White House of the
broad support for a management strategy
that does not consider CCPs hazardous.

The economy is affecting everyone. We all
must be concerned about the value and
benefits of membership. In response, Tom
and staff have taken to the more frequent
use of webinars as a method to reach and
update our membership regarding the
rapidly changing events in Washington.
I think you will agree with me that webi-
nars are a great and cost-effective way to
stay up-to-date. Our staff has also asked for
help in expanding the list of people both



ll'l"l'[ll UTTER POWERPLANT &
= | EARTHWORK SERVIGES

HoviaingiSupportServicesiorthelfowernGenerapunyg inaustry.
ASHIProcessing
BenpenciallRkeuse of Byproducts

wasterrond Viaintenance

Dewatering Technigq

. L E_‘:..; ’ ..;' 2
-Material Handling, Stabilization, _ BB P

. Loading and Hauling

'h. Comm'ercial_Scaffoldin‘g-:_\ L --'-'ﬁ-—'-—-

'”L T e

n ‘Hl..l«ji:‘l v, | = '-

Dredging

Landfﬂl?ﬂe&gn, Constructio

i : iyl ,
f " *.i"n .'E V}'.r *:'h "‘




“It is important that we gather, document and inform EPA,
Congress and the White House of the broad support for a
management strategy that does not consider CCPs hazardous.”

within our members” organizations and outside contacts that
receive our e-notices, updates and publications so we can spread
our message more quickly and effectively. Only your support and
constructive feedback can make these efforts a success.

Once again, I ask for your active involvement and commit-

ment. We anticipate that EPAs draft rule making will be
completed and sent to the OMB for interagency review by

WASHINGTON

‘ American Coal Ash Association

Advancing the management and use of coal combustion products
in ways that are environmentally responsible, tfechnically sound,

Labor Day. Now is the time for all members to act to keep the
words “hazardous” and “toxic” where they belong and away
from the beneficial use of ash. We must make sure that the
voice of reason and science is heard. Please remain active in
contacting your congressional representatives and if you need
any help, give staff a call.

As always, thanks, and see you in Denver in September. <

NEWS ALERT

(@

commericially competitive, and more supportive of a
sustainable global community.

The American Coal Ash Association has kept members informed of regulatory developments through meetings, phone calls, webinars,

news alerts, and via The Phoenix, our member e-newsletter.

Welcome Tom Adams!

Southern Company welcomes ACAA's new Executive Director
and appreciates ACAA's good work on behalf of the industry.

SOUTHERNA
COMPANY

www.southerncompany.com

{SPHERE ONEo

O°ooO°

INC

“Sphere One’s hollow Extendospheres™ are the best
choice for your lightweight filler needs.”

toll-free: 1-800-252-0039

general: 423-629-7160

fax: 423-698-0614

601 Cumberland St, Bldg 32 Suite C
Chattanooga, Tennessee 37404
www.sphereone.net

Mirant welcomes
Thomas Adams to the
American Coal Ash Association.

MIRANT

Mirant Mid-Atlantic, LLC

Committed to providing electricity reliably, ethically and safely!

© 2009 Mirant Corporation | www.mirant.com

Charah, Inc. would like to welcome

Thomas Adams as the new Executive
Director of the ACAA.

6 ¢ Ash atWork Issue 2 2009



T Ameren’s pursuit of excellence is reflected in its continued support
for the beneficial use and recycling of coal combustion products.
The development of new CCP use opportunities is second only
to Ameren’s focus on expanding and maturing existing CCP
markets. Utilizing its wealth of experience, knowledge and resources,
Ameren pursues and develops partnerships in entrepreneurial
areas and cultivates customer relationships resulting in maximized
CCP utilization.

Whether you are a contractor, architect, manufacturer
or innovator looking to partner in product development,
Ameren may be your answer.

é‘ y// y De y

“Amerentnergy

Fuels & Services Company http://www.ameren.com/aefs




Washington Update

WILL NEW DISPOSAL
REGULATIONS UNDO
DECADES OF PROGRESS?

By John Ward, John Ward Inc. hree days before Christmas media, environmental activists, elected

last year a containment dike officials and government regulators.

at a Tennessee power plants

coal ash disposal facility failed. Heeding calls for tougher coal ash dis-

Approximately 300 acres, several homes, posal regulations, the Environmental

and portions of two nearby rivers were Protection Agency has promised to pro-
flooded by more than a billion gallons of pose new requirements by the end of this
slurry. Fortunately, no one was injured. But  year. A crucial question remains, how-
the clean-up costs are estimated to exceed ever: Will new disposal regulations undo
$1 billion and the incident has touched off decades of progress toward using coal ash
a flood of a different kind: unprecedented in safe, environmentally beneficial ways
attention to coal ash disposal by news asan alternative to disposal?

8 ¢ Ash atWork Issue 2 2009



In 1980, the Bevill Amendment to RCRA instructed EPA to ‘“conduct a detailed
and comprehensive study and submit a report’ to Congress on the ‘“adverse

effects on human health and the environment, if any, of the disposal and
utilization” of coal ash. In both 1988 and 1999, EPA submitted reports to Congress
and recommended coal ash should not be regulated as hazardous waste.

A SUPERCHARGED
ENVIRONMENT

National news media coverage of the
Tennessee incident was ubiquitous follow-
ing the event and continues. Reports are
replete with references to “toxic” and “poi-
sonous” coal ash and have characterized the
incident as “100 times larger than the Exxon
Valdez oil spill”

A broad array of environmental activist
groups enthusiastically encouraged these
media portrayals. Within weeks following
the incident, groups released reports with
titles such as “DISASTER IN WAITING.
Toxic Coal Ash Disposal in Surface
Impoundments” and “Waste Deep: Filling
Mines with Coal Ash is Profit for Industry
but Poison for People” More than 100 envi-
ronmental groups petitioned the EPA to
regulate coal ash as a hazardous waste.

Congress has also become actively involved.
Hearings have been held in several com-
mittees of both the Senate and House of
Representatives. Press conferences and field
visits are occurring regularly. An investi-
gation by the Government Accountability
Office was ordered and resolutions were
introduced calling for EPAs expedited
review of coal ash disposal regulation.

EPA’S RESPONSE

EPA organized its response around two
main efforts. The first was to identify
whether any other coal ash disposal sites
presented risks of a similar failure. A survey
of all coal-fueled power plants was launched
and on-site inspections were ordered for
some locations.

The second effort is aimed at proposing new
coal ash disposal regulations by the end of

2009. For this task, EPA has a number of |

tools at its disposal within the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)
- the primary law governing solid waste
regulations in the United States.

A key consideration for EPA will be what
sections of RCRA to apply. Subtitle D

pertains to non-hazardous and indus-
trial waste materials and largely delegates
enforcement to individual states. Subtitle C
pertains to hazardous waste materials and
contains more stringent requirements.

DEJAVU? ... OR
SOMETHING NEW?

This is not the first time that the “hazard-
ousness” of coal ash has been reviewed
by EPA and Congress. In 1980, the Bevill
Amendment to RCRA instructed EPA to
“conduct a detailed and comprehensive
study and submit a report” to Congress
on the “adverse effects on human health
and the environment, if any, of the dis-
posal and utilization” of coal ash. In both
1988 and 1999, the EPA submitted reports
to Congress and recommended that
coal ash not be regulated as hazardous
waste. In 1993, EPA issued a Regulatory
Determination finding regulation asa haz-
ardous waste “unwarranted” and in 2000
issued a Final Regulatory Determination
concluding coal ash “do(es) not warrant
regulation [as hazardous waste] ” and that
“the regulatory infrastructure is generally
in place at the state level to ensure ade-
quate management of these wastes.”

An effort was launched by environmental
activist groups and some members of the
Administration in 2000 to regulate coal ash
as a hazardous waste, but that effort failed
with EPA’ issuance of its Final Regulatory
Determination. This time around, how-
ever, there are indications that EPA may be
rethinking its position.

EPA officials have stated that a Subtitle C
hazardous waste designation for coal ash is
possible. There has also been ample specu-
lation about a “Contingent C” approach
- classifying coal ash as hazardous for dis-
posal, but not hazardous when beneficially
used, such as when utilizing coal fly ash in
the production of concrete.

THE HAZARD OF
HAZARDOUS

The American Coal Ash Association has
been vigorously engaged in informing
EPA and other policymakers of the dan-
gers of classifying coal ash as “hazardous”
inany setting. Over the past three decades,
and recently with the cooperation of
EPAs own Coal Combustion Products
Partnership program, the beneficial use
of coal ash has steadily increased. Today,

Issue 2 2009 Ash atWork + 9



FINALLY! .......

.o A REAL SOLUTION 70 ABRASION WEAR//

The AVANCER ¢fetma-bend
CONVEYING ELBOW

CONSTRUCTED (molded) OF OUR EXCLUSIVE
DURLAN™ METALLIC HYBRID POL YMER.

“Harder steels, wearbacks, dead-/eg tees,
vortex ells, impingement ells ...
... these are NOT the answer fo abrasion wear!”

RELATIVE ABRAS/ION CHART:

O RLAM™ [typleal) 2 |carbon Stool 100
Coramic 5  |acotal 110
Abrasion Resi Urath 3 |LDPE 138
Hi-Hard 18 |Bronze 130
Manganese Stesl M |polypropylene 190
UHMWPE 31 |Polysulions 200
Hylon 901 56 |Aluminum Alloy na
401 Stainkess 65 |Fiberglass &7
Tefion 72 |Mapi d &30

T8 Hard Msoprene Rubber

B8 |Hickory woad

96

&Ml add relatea 16 airben alesl = 100, Sondlions of 1ea1 rolated T Rra. @ TF3E AW is 50°50 sandiwiler.

Also ask about sheet, as wel/l
as conveying rollers, scraper blades,
butterfly valves and rotary alirlocks made
with AVANCER’s exclusive

material.

A pivision of SUperior Shot Peening, Inc.
Houston, Texas
Give us a call at (287) 449-6559
www.avarncer-company.com

10 ¢ Ash atWork Issue 2 2009

approximately 43 percent of the coal ash generated in the U.S. is
recycled rather than disposed.

The ACAA has submitted detailed analyses to EPA officials
showing that this environmental success story would be endan-
gered if the agency classifies coal ash as hazardous, even if for
the limited purpose of regulating disposal operations. Supply
of coal ash for recycling would be restricted as power plants
reconsider the potential risks of widely dispersing a material
that would otherwise be considered “hazardous” Demand for
coal ash would be harmed by the “hazardous” stigma that could
frighten potential users.

Numerous other mining and utility industry groups are also
working to encourage development of responsible coal ash
disposal regulations that protect the environment without
jeopardizing the safe and environmentally beneficial use of
coal ash resources. They have been joined by some members
of Congress and by numerous state environmental regula-
tors. In fact, at least 21 states and the Association of State and
Territorial Solid Waste Management officials have formally
urged EPA to adopt a regulation program under RCRA’s non-
hazardous Subtitle D.

OUR ENVIRONMENT’S AT STAKE

The unintended consequence of calling coal ash “hazardous for
disposal” could be the sudden need to dispose of a lot more
coal ash. If ash producers are unwilling to sell and ash users are
unwilling to buy a material that would be called “hazardous” in
any other setting, a number of serious questions arise:

How many hazardous waste landfills would we need to con-
struct to contain the more than 50 million tons of coal ash now
beneficially used each year? How many millions of tons of vir-
gin natural resources would have to be mined to replace the
coal ash? And how will we replace the nearly 15 million tons
of annual greenhouse gas emissions reductions we achieve by
replacing cement with fly ash in the production of concrete?

Coal ash disposal standards can and should be addressed with-
out unnecessarily stigmatizing resources with high potential for
safe beneficial use. Safe beneficial use should be viewed as a pre-
ferred alternative to disposal. ACAA will continue to carry that
message as disposal regulations are proposed and debated over
the coming months. <

For more information on the safe and beneficial use of coal
ash, visit www.coalashfacts.org - just one among many chan-
nels ACAA is using to spread this important message.

John N. Ward is President of John Ward Inc., a marketing and
public affairs consultancy focusing on energy issues related to
coal and coal ash. He is a former board member and past pres-
ident of the American Coal Council. He served on the National
Coal Council as appointed by the U.S. Secretary of Energy. John
is formerly chairman of the Government Relations Committee
of the American Coal Ash Association and is currently assist-
ing ACAA with outreach for coal ash regulations.



Material Handling '_Syst'g‘ﬁ)s“'

Coal Preparation Plants

i L

R —
—_

- —

Our innovative and

proven EPCM solutions

for coal preparation plants
and material handling
systems deliver improved
performance, increased
efficiencies and accelerated
returns on investment to
clients world-wide.

PITTSBURGH HEAD OFFICE
2090 Greentree Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15220
Telephone: +1 412 429 9800
Fax: +1 412 429 9801

Email: taggart@taggl.com

World Leader in Material Handling & Coal Preparation
AUSTRALIA BRAZIL CANADA CHINA RUSSIA SOUTH AFRICA UNITED STATES



Showcase Project

TRANSCENDING PORTLAND
CEMENT WITH 100 PERCENT
FLY ASH CONCRETE

By Doug Cross, Michelle Akin, Jerry

Stephens, Eli Cuelh, Western Transportation

Institute, Montana State University

Figure 1. The WTITranscend research
facility is designed for experiments in

road ecology, driver safety, infrastructure
maintenance and materials, and winter

maintenance and effects.

Figure 2.Two buildings contain pumps for
snowmaking, while a third is devoted to

shop space.

Figure |

12

e Ash at Work Issue 2 2009

esearchers at the Western
Transportation Institute at
Montana  State  University

(WTI/MSU) in Bozeman have
been developing alternative concretes for
more than 10 years. One unique aspect
of this work is that these alternative con-
cretes are produced with only a high
calcium Class C fly ash as the binder, no
portland cement. These concretes are very
workable in the fresh state. Upon setting
they develop excellent short and long-
term structural strengths.

The researchers are mostly funded by
grants or research contracts. This is true
even on the large scale demonstration
field projects that have been conducted
to date, in which the researchers have
had a relatively small part of the project,
typically providing mix design services,
structural testing and some training of
the trades people before field activities
begin. This arrangement has worked well,

Figure 2

but to better understand all the nuances
related to developing and using a new
material, the research team needed to be
involved in the whole process, includ-
ing preparation of specifications and bid
documents, contracting the project, and
being the project’s ultimate owner. Thus,
when the opportunity presented itself for
WTI to build its own research facility, it
was decided that all the concrete on the
project would be 100 percent fly ash con-
crete with traditional mineral aggregates
so researchers could experience more of
the critical elements/roles involved in
introducing a new building material into
the construction arena.

In the summer of 2006, WTI began the
process of designing Transcend, a new
controlled access rural transportation
research facility located in Lewistown,
Mont. This facility is situated on 230 acres
at the Lewistown municipal airport and
includes four miles of paved test track




RECYCLING THAT WORKS

In 1973, Phoenix Cement Company began
recycling approximately ten thousand tons of
raw fly ash per year from the Cholla Power
Plant at Joseph City, Arizona for use in the
production of ASTM C595 Type IP cement at
its Clarkdale, Arizona Cement Plant. Prior to
this, 100% of the fly ash and bottom ash
produced at the Cholla plant was disposed
of in settling ponds.

As demand grew for the benefits of a high
quality, consistent fly ash, Phoenix Cement
Company installed a fly ash beneficiation facility at Cholla in 1986. This would prove to be the
beginning of a construction-based product recycling effort that has grown to include four power
plants in New Mexico and Arizona, with multiple products being supplied to the concrete and
concrete products industry throughout the Southwest.

Thirty Five years later, nearly ten million tons of Coal Combustion Products (CCP’s) have been
recovered and marketed by Salt River Materials Group, the commercial marketer of Phoenix Cement
Company products, in its Pozzolans business unit. These CCP’s are collected from the Cholla Power
Plant at Joseph City, Arizona, the Four Corners and San Juan Power Plants near Farmington, New
Mexico and the Escalante Generating Station at Prewitt, New Mexico.

Committed to adding value to its utility partners, Salt River
Materials Group’s quality control program also helps them
burn more efficiently, reducing coal consumption and
extending one of our country’s greatest natural resources.
All of this is done within the scope of a competitive
business, providing valuable proof that, with vision and
long term investment, market-based recycling is “Recycling
That Works”.

(480) 850-5757 | www.srmaterials.com




As it turned out, in the course of this project

WTIIMSU learned a great deal about how
this new material behaves in cold weather.

and a 2.5-acre skid pad. The primary
focus of this facility is rural transporta-
tion research, accommodating a wide
variety of research needs in areas such as
road ecology, driver safety, infrastructure
maintenance and materials, and winter
maintenance and effects. To support the
research activities at this facility, it was
necessary to construct three buildings
(Figure 2). Two of the buildings are for
the high and low pressure pumps associ-
ated with the snowmaking system at the
facility. This system has a 1.3-million-
gallon reservoir that feeds water to the
snowmaking fan guns along 3,000 feet of
paved test track. The third building is a
2,000-square-foot shop. This shop space
will be utilized for many things, includ-
ing a staging area for winter maintenance
research projects related to anti-icing and
de-icing of roadways.

During the summer of 2008, the plans
and specifications for the buildings were
complete and the project was ready for
bidding. Concrete work consisted of
footings, foundation walls for the build-
ings, and various flatwork around the
site. While originally the majority of the
concrete work was to be completed by
early fall, administrative delays suddenly

Table |. Proportions for | yd® of Concrete

meant that the concrete work would
occur in cold weather conditions. Until
now, WTI investigators focused their
efforts on producing this new concrete
under reasonable weather conditions, i.e.,
temperatures above 50°F and rising with
minimal wind and no precipitation.

As it turned out, in the course of this
project WTI/MSU learned a great deal
about how this new material behaves in
cold weather. The first pour that occurred
Oct. 27, 2008 served four functions. One,
it was the first opportunity for the ready-
mix company (Casino Creek Concrete,
Lewistown, Mont.) to learn and experi-
ence first hand the batching process for
this material. Two, it educated the trades
people on the project regarding best
practices for placing and finishing this
material. Three, it was the first time this
new material was placed using a truck-
mounted concrete boom pump. Four, it
provided an opportunity to directly com-
pare laboratory and field mixes.

MIX DESIGN, BATCHING
AND PLACING

Determining a mix design for this project
began by reviewing previous mix designs
that have been developed at WTI/MSU.

During the development phase for this
project, it was decided that the two most
important criteria were workability and
28-day compressive strength. Previous
work at WTT/MSU indicated that a mix-
ture with a water to fly ash ratio (w/fa)
of 0.24 and a slump ranging between 6
inches and 7.5 inches would be a workable
mixture that would develop a strength of
at least 4,000 psi at 28 days.

The mix design used for this project con-
sisted of conventional coarse and fine
aggregate, fly ash, borax and water, in the
proportions shown in Table 1. The result-
ing concrete resembled conventional
portland cement based mixtures except
that 100 percent of the portland cement
was replaced with a high calcium Class C
fly ash from Billings, Mont.. The proper-
ties of the JE Corette power plant fly ash
are shown in Table 2.

The use of some form of set retarder with
this type of concrete is essential. In the
absence of any such retarder the concrete
will flash set in only a few minutes. Borax,
a mineral composed of boron, sodium,
oxygen and water, was previously found
to be very effective for this purpose.
Specifically, 20 Mule Team Borax ° (deca-
hydrate borax) was used in this project.
This product is a dry powder commer-
cially available as a laundry detergent.
Figure 3 shows the borax being loaded
into the ready-mix truck. The mix water
used was potable water obtained from a
public water supply.

Mix Design Water Corette Fly Ash Coarse Aggregate Fine Aggregate Borax
(Ib) (Ib) (Ib) (Ib) (Ib)
TRANSCEND 267 I1é 1785 997 14.51
Table 2. Properties of Corette Fly Ash
Chemical Physical
Fineness, Soundness,
- Aluminum Iron Sulfur | Calcium | Loss on Retained on #325 | Autoclave
Silicon Oxide Oxide | Trioxide | Oxide Ignition Sieve Expansion | Density
Dioxide
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (g/em?)
32.37 17.52 L84 2.02 28.89 0.23 12.1 0.17 2.72
14 + Ash atWork Issue 2 2009




finding The Right Solutions

\ .
RSy = .--:_}'E hﬁ% " o : ;,;4‘

Specializing in Beneficial Reuse of CCPs
for Industrial Boilers of Every Size.

706-253-1051 www.fcsi.biz



The concrete mixtures were made with
locally available fine and coarse aggregates
that met the requirements of ASTM C-33.
The coarse aggregate had a maximum size
of .75 inch. The coarse and fine aggregate
accounted for 60 percent of the mix vol-
ume, while the paste (water and fly ash)
made up the remaining 40 percent of the
mixture. While this is a paste rich mixture
by portland cement concrete standards, it
should be noted that the water to fly ash
ratio is considerably lower for this con-
crete than what is typical for portland
cement based concretes mixture.

The production of 100 percent fly ash
concrete resembles the production of
portland cement concrete. As with port-
land cement concretes, the workability,
set time and hardened strength of the
material produced can only be assured
if prescribed batching and subsequent
mixing processes are followed. For this
material, the constituents must be added
in a prescribed order, and this order is
somewhat different from what is typi-
cally used to produce portland cement
concrete. The basic steps for producing
100 percent fly ash concrete are:

load all coarse aggregate,

fine aggregate, water and borax,
premix for 20 minutes, and then
add all the fly ash.

Deviations from this mixing protocol will
generally end badly (typically in prema-
ture setting of the material).

The one drawback to using borax as a set
retarder is the premix time required to get
the borax into solution (20 minutes). This
premix step creates a logistical challenge
for the batch plant on multiple truck con-
crete pours. Once the premixing of the
borax is complete, all the fly ash is added
into the truck and continuously mixed or
agitated until placement at the job site.
One distinct feature of this material is
that after initial batching, slump adjust-
ments cannot be done. The addition of
mix water beyond what is called for in the
mix design will lead to flash set.

In this case, Casino Creek Concrete did
a good job batching the fly ash concrete

16 * Ash atWork Issue 2 2009

Figure 3. Borax loaded into the ready-mix truck.

following the basic steps. The transit time
from the batch plant to the project site
was approximately 15 minutes. The con-
crete arrived at the site with close to the
target slump of six to 7.5 inches.

Two different concrete placement tech-
niques were utilized for this project.
The footings and foundation walls were
pumped using a truck mounted boom
pump (Figure 4). The flatwork was all
placed using the chutes on the truck.
The concrete pump was on hand dur-
ing the trial pour to allow researchers
to investigate the effects of pumping on
various properties of the concrete before
it was placed in the project buildings. No
changes in workability, entrapped air or
strength were observed for the concrete
pumped during the trial pour this new
material was found to pump very well.

Figure 4. Pumping footings and foundation
walls using a truck mounted boom pump.




TEMPERATURE EFFECTS
ON STRENGTH

As mentioned earlier, the majority of the
concrete work for this project was done
during cold weather. For cold weather
concreting, the American Concrete
Institute (ACI) defines cold weather as a
period of at least three consecutive days
when the air temperature is less than
50°F for more than half of any 24 hour
period and the average temperature is less
than 40°F. Another important factor is
an above-freezing subgrade for concrete
slabs. Figure 5 shows the compres-
sive strength profile for all the concrete
poured for this project.

The trial pour’s 28-day strength exceeded
the design requirement of 4,000 psi. The
average air temperature for the trial pour
was 44°F with a high of 66°F. The first
three actual construction pours (shop
and pump house footings and foundation
walls) all occurred under similar ambient
conditions as the trial pour (at slightly
above cold weather conditions). For these
three pour days, the average temperature
was 53°F with high temperatures reach-
ing into the upper 60s. The remaining six
pours, however, happened when the con-
ditions were less than optimal (i.e., when
cold weather concreting practices should
be followed). Figure 6 shows the daily
temperature cycles at and immediately
after these pours. For these mixtures, the
28-day strengths were substantially below
the target values of 4,000 psi, as might
be expected in light of the low curing
temperatures the concrete experienced.
When subjected to temperatures more
conducive to curing, and over a longer
time span, these concretes still generally
came up to strength.

ACI recommends several practices be
followed to ensure the strength and dura-
bility of concrete placed in cold weather,
including controlling the temperatures
of the material during mixing, pouring
and curing. Mixing temperatures can be
controlled by heating the mix water and/
or aggregates. Concrete can be protected
from freezing by using insulating materi-
als (e.g., blankets, foam and straw), heat,
and/or temporary enclosures. For this
project, the length of protection was spec-
ified as seven days in the bid documents.
Furthermore, the temperature should not
drop more than 50°F within 24 hours after

Figure 5. Compressive strength profile.

Transcend 100 percent fly ash concrete

Strength vs
B000
_.--""""
TH00
7000 —
8500 4—— dun ffﬁ
G000 |
5500 /L:::;f" —=— Transcend Trial M
A == Transcend Footegs
000
Ed I/ - —+— Transcend Wails
£ 4800 .Ilrt', _'_____________._-—-—'—"'_ —— =t Transcond Shop St 1
E 4000 .” —e—Transcend Shop Sab 2
L 3800 Cold waathar —— —=—Transcend Shop Sab 3
Conditheng
2000 ‘l' ]‘,/ e “~ Transcend Shop Siab 4
Transcend Shop Sab 5
2800 I F _______..--"" ‘/"’,’/:;”FF Transcend Shop Slab 8
2000 4 ]
-
1500 ’/ =
1000 1
S00
0+ r - . - . r T - - - r
L] 20 40 1] 80 100 120 140 w0 180 0 0 0
Agadays
Figure 6. Daily temperature cycles at and immediately after pours.
Temperature During Concrete Pours
B0
Trial Pour 5,3 op Footing Shop Grade Shop Slabs
ShopWall & Pump oo™ |
70 1 House Footings Pump House '|| Air
| Slabs/ Temperature
* ' £ ] -":. |*
l Pumg :.Hn:;-u:.r Walls _. ¥ ‘Wind Chill
E ‘ | l Temperature
w 50 ¥ |
= {
g l [ i Avg Daily
! i : ) i —_— 1
£ 40 : I| ' ‘ | T.: | { | | Temperature
& ' | i |
| YR §
w = Q I MR |
i \ .
| t '
20 i
l - ; '
10 b
10/26 10/29 11/1  13/4 147 11710 11/13 11/16 11/19 11/22 1125 1128

the protection is removed. Ultimately, cold
weather concreting practices were not
consistently followed on this project dur-
ing the construction period. Sometimes
ground heaters and insulating blankets
were used immediately after the con-
crete set, but the duration always varied
because there were insufficient heaters to
protect all the concrete at the same time.
However, WTT/MSU found that the con-
crete gained strength even if this external
heat was not applied until days after the

pour. Figure 7 shows some of the precau-
tions the contractor attempted during the
cold weather pours (notice the blankets
and ground heater unit).

FUTURE WORK

This project has offered WTI/MSU a
great opportunity to further character-
ize 100 percent fly ash concrete. Even
though the project suffered delays that
pushed the concrete work into the win-
ter, results have turned out relatively well.

Issue 2 2009 Ash atWork 17



The facility is now complete and the researchers at WTT/MSU
are focusing on completing the durability and strength testing
on the samples collected from the project and analyzing data
collected from a suite of temperature and strain gauge sensors
embedded in the shop building during construction. Large
quantities of the aggregate and ash were set aside at the time of
the project so that researchers could try to replicate the condi-
tions encountered in the field in the laboratory at MSU. This
work will be done in the recently completed Subzero Science
and Engineering Research Facility at MSU. This facility has
eight state-of-the-art cold rooms with precise temperature
control. One of the cold chambers has a structural floor to
secure test specimens to and react against while testing. In
particular, this cold chamber will be used to replicate the envi-
ronmental conditions that were experienced last fall during
building construction at Transcend. The concretes produced
in this effort will also be tested for gas permeability, chloride
permeability, and alkali-silica reactivity. Their coefficients of
thermal expansion will also be determined. These tests will be
carried out on site cast samples, laboratory cast samples, and
on core samples removed from the building slabs.

This information will be used to identify possible differences
in properties between concretes produced under laboratory
versus field conditions. The freeze-thaw testing will happen
over the next year and will entail testing two complete sets of
samples from each batch of concrete. The results of these tests
. j will be disseminated through this and other publications as
Figure 7. Precautions during the cold weather pours. the results become available.

PLANT SERVICES - CCP UTILIZATION - TECHNICAL SERVICES - TRANSPORTATION

Pozz:-Tech Inc.

" Industrial By-Products Management

4700 Vestal Parkway E., #257, Vestal NY 13850 / 607-798 0655
_ www.pozzltech com ,

SOIL AMENDMENT
STI TVINLONALS

LABOR/EQUIPMENT RESOURCES -
ONINTHIOS TVIIALVIN —

FUEL PROCUREMENT - ALTERNATIVE FUELS - LANDFILL/POND MANAGEMENT

18 * Ash atWork Issue 2 2009



FINAL REMARKS

Acting as more than research consultants
on this recent green concrete demonstra-
tion project, researchersat WTI/MSU have
seen the challenges of introducing a new
building material into the construction
market from a new perspective, namely
that of project owner and manager. And,
as everyone knows, in the field things
don’t always go as planned. Nonetheless,
this new fly ash concrete offered accept-
able performance under unexpected and
adverse conditions in the field. Concrete
samples collected during the project will
also provide future opportunities to study
and understand the performance of this
new concrete under field conditions. <

References

Cross, J. and Stephens, J., An Alternative to
Portland Cement Concrete. Proceedings, Third
International Conference on Construction
Materials: Performance, Innovations and
Structural Implications, Vancouver, B.C., August
22-24,2005.

Cross, ., Stephens, J., and Vollmer, J., Structural
Applications of 100% Fly Ash Concrete.
Proceedings, World of Coal Ash, Lexington, KY,
April 11-15, 2005.

ASTM, Annual Book of ASTM Standards,
American Society for Testing and Materials, 2007.
ACI Committee 306, Cold Weather Concreting,
ACI 306R-88, 2002.

The Engineers’ 1st Ghoice

Field-Weld Silos

Hopper bottom capacities to 200,000 cu. ft.

Bolted Tanks

Hopper applications to 80,000 cu. ft.

Shop-Weld Storage Systems

Hopper capacities up to 10,000 cu. ft.

The Tank Connection will prescribe the
best solution for your particular applica-
tion, with specification development and
material testing. Our streamlined
design/build processes produce func-
tional mass flow discharge designs and
reliable performance for single tanks
through complete integrated systems.
The Tank Connection delivers modular
construction, turnkey field installation
and golden rule customer service
worldwide.

www.tankconnection.com . Ll el e

AN K Parsons, KS 67357
Parsons, KS 67357
CoONNECTI

N PH: 620.423.3010
FAX: 620.423.3999
AFFILIATE GROUP

sales@tankconnection.com

SINGLE SERVICES TO FULL SITE WORK PACKAGES

Since 1959, customers have turned to Fiore & Sons, Inc. to perform and manage
a wide range of innovative services - from demolition and site clearing; through
all phases of grading and earthwork; storm, water, and sewer utility services;
recycling services; and asphalt, curb and gutter installation.

Fiore has developed a unique soil and liquid waste stabilization solution involving
Fly Ash (a by-product of coal burning) which utilizes this material as a supplement
in moderate to high clay content soils creating a stronger, more stable finished
product. The State of Colorado has designated this activity as “recycling” - thus
Clients may be able to receive LEED® building credit or other recycling
accreditation for this activity. This process has proven to generate a significant
cost savings and schedule improvements for Fiore Clients.

Site Management - Demolition
Earthwork - Site Utilities
Environmental - Land Development
Commercial - Landfill - Recycling

Now OfferRING COMPLETE CIVIL
CONTRACTING SERVICES

[BFiore

730 West 62nd Ave., Denver CO 80216 303.429.8803

www.fioreandsons.com

Issue 2 2009 Ash atWork 19



WESTERN NORTH CAROLINA
PROGRAM SEPARATES

ASH FOR COMMERCIAL,
SUSTAINABLE USE

By Elaine Marten, Ph.D., (retired) Waste
Reduction Partners

n 2000 retired volunteers from

Waste  Reduction  Partners

teamed with North Carolina State

University ~Minerals Research
Laboratory (MRL) to study options for
separating coal ash for commercial uses
in western North Carolina. The pro-
gram has made a successful transition
from bench to pilot scale testing to cre-
ate “Carolina Ash Products” The work
is supported by a consortium of repre-
sentatives from the power generation,
paper mill, byproduct recycling, and
concrete block manufacturing indus-
tries, as well as a technical manager
from the North Carolina Department of
Pollution Prevention and Environmental
Assistance.

A wet ash pond offered ample, local
supply. About 73 percent of the pond’s
content was low-carbon fly ash, ideal for
ready-mix concrete; bottom ash, fit for
concrete block manufacture, amounted
to about 8 percent; while unburned car-
bon was recovered at about 5 percent
yield and could be burned to give an
average of approximately 10,000 Btu/Ib.
All materials were isolated in multiple
drum quantities ample for testing and
marketing purposes. Toxicity leaching
tests (TCLP) showed that separation pro-
cesses produced ash free of heavy metal
content.

The fly ash had a coarser size distribu-
tion than expected, likely because it was
excavated from a well-settled section of

20 ¢ Ash atWork Issue 2 2009

Carolina Ash Products team members

the pond after years of storage. Therefore,
it would need to be ground before pro-
cessing to meet the percent fineness
requirement for ASTM C-618, a stan-
dard industry specification for the use of
fly ash in concrete. Additional screening
removed coarse particle sizes, which con-
tained minimal carbon, e.g. no greater
than 2 percent loss-on-ignition or “LOL”
Some parameters were adjusted from lab-
oratory experiments. This demonstrated

the process’ flexibility in accommodating
various ash compositions from utilities
throughout North Carolina.

Lightweight aggregate (LWA) was pro-
duced in scaled up quantities, combining
raw ash with paper mill biosolids and a
tiny amount of binder. The ash biosolids
mixtures were compressed in pelletiz-
ing or briquetting equipment then fired
in batches in various high-temperature



furnaces. Results from testing for
Standard Specification for LWA for
Structural Concrete (ASTM C-330) gave
a 28-day compressive strength of more
than 4,900 psi. Additional testing to meet
ASTM requirements for toxicity leach-
ing residues (TCLP) showed no heavy
metals above regulatory levels. Likewise,
the standard test for staining materi-
als (ASTM C-461-98) showed no stain.
Resistance to degradation (LA Abrasion)
(ASTM C-131-03) showed an abrasion
loss of 29 percent. Loose density was less
than 50 pounds per cubic foot. The same
quality LWA could also be made from
fractions of the separation mixture out-
side concrete product specifications, plus
biosolids and binder. This conversion
accomplished the original aim to process
all the raw ash into usable products with
a near-quantitative mass balance. It fur-
ther demonstrated the wide latitude and
flexibility of the process.

The remaining 10 percent of ash unsuit-
able for ready-mix or concrete block
applications was blended with industrial
byproducts to make stepping stones. The
mixture contains 85 percent byproduct,
including western North Carolina feld-
spar (mining), acrylic resins (paints),
and a small amount of portland cement.
The attractive, 12-inch-square stepping
stones were cast and hardened in a vari-
ety of colors, performed well in outdoor
use tests, and are lightweight for easy
handling. This application requires more
development work to optimize a process
for commercial manufacture.

A preliminary market feasibility study
was carried out by a specialist in mineral
processing and manufacture of industrial
ceramics. This investigation included dis-
cussions with high-volume consumers of
theashisolation products in mass produced
building materials. Interviews with mem-
bers of university departments, specializing

in coal ash research, also contributed valu-
able insights into commercialization plans.
The concept to be validated was the design
of a plant for separation of the ash compo-
nents on a manufacturing scale — bottom
ash, fly ash, and carbon - and for carry-
ing out the stages of LWA preparation.
Conclusions from the data collected in this
study all pointed toward establishing a via-
ble business. Ash from the western part of
North Carolina would support a substan-
tial manufacturing facility, which could be
sited in proximity to the ash supplies. The
technical results from this extensive devel-
opment work will be made available to any
business interested in starting up. <

For more information, contact Robert
Mensah-Biney at (828) 251-6155,

ext. 224 or mensah@eos.ncsu.edu;
Terry Albrecht of Waste Reduction
Partners at (828) 251-7475 or terry.
albrecht@ncmail.net; or Elaine Marten
at (828) 645-3396 or email marhoff4@
buncombe.main.nc.us.

This conversion accomplished the original aim

to process all the raw ash into usable products

with a near-quantitative mass balance.

Elaine Marten, Ph.D.Waste Reduction

Partners retired volunteer, and Robert

Mensah-Biney, Ph.D., NCSU Minerals

Research Laboratory, lead scientist.The
photo was taken in the pilot plant of the

Minerals Research Laboratory in Asheville,
N.C., by Terry Albrecht, Director of Waste

Reduction Partners, September 2005.

Marten displays stepping stones containing
a blend of fly ash and industrial byproducts
from western North Carolina.

Issue 2 2009 Ash at Work

21



OCB Regulations

REVISING THE COAL
COMBUSTION BYPRODUCT
REGULATIONS IN VIRGINIA

By Melissa Porterfield,Virginia Department of Environmental Quality

ublic concerns over coal com-
bustion byproducts (CCB) have
compelled Virginia to form a
advisory panel that will decide
whether to change CCB regulations
(9VCA20-85-10). The director of the
Virginia Department of Environmental
Quality (VDEQ) selects stakehold-
ers who voluntarily respond to a notice
issued by the agency seeking members for
an advisory panel. The CCB Regulatory
Advisory Panel (RAP) represents indus-
try, academia, local government, another
state agency and environmental groups.
The American Coal Ash Association’s
executive director, Tom Adams, and con-
sultant, Dave Goss, serve on the panel.

The RAP’s goal is to reach consensus,
defined by VDEQ as “a willingness of
each member of the RAP to be able to say
that he or she can live with the decisions
reached and recommendations made and
will not actively work against them out-
side of the process” The entire process
for revising a regulation typically takes 18
months and as part of this process VDEQ
gathers key information, including
technical expertise from academia and
diverse perspectives on how regulations
could impact a range of stakeholders.
Panel members may become very pas-
sionate about their specific point of view,
which leads to some lively discussions.
However, bringing together those with
differing viewpoints achieves greater
understanding and sometimes a compro-
mise everyone can agree with is found.

Ultimately, the VDEQ wants regulations that
are clear and easy to understand, enforce-
able, and protective of the environment.
The agency considers the risks and benefits
associated with specific activities, the finan-
cial impact of regulations on industries and

22 ¢ Ash atWork Issue 2 2009

“l wish that there were
meetings like this going on
in every state concerning
the regulation of coal
combustion byproducts.”
— Tom Adams, ACAA
Executive Director

small businesses, and regulations’ impact
on farm and forest land preservation.
Less intrusive, less costly alternatives may
achieve a regulation’s purpose.

The CCB RAP has discussed chang-
ing site operations to minimize impacts
to the environment and wildlife, and
how to close sites once they are filled.
Brainstorming has lead to creative and
innovative ways to regulate. Ultimately,

agency management makes the final
decisions based upon recommendations,
concerns and viewpoints of the RAP.

The VDEQ has received positive feed-
back about using RAPs when developing
and revising regulations.

“I wish that there were meetings like this
going on in every state concerning the
regulation of coal combustion byprod-
ucts,” said Adams after participating in
the CCB RAP in Virginia.

The process VDEQ wuses to develop
regulations has proven beneficial to all
stakeholders involved. In the end, all
stakeholders may not be 100 percent sat-
isfied with the regulatory language, but
they can say they have had ample oppor-
tunity to explain their views and have
been involved in the process. ¢



Beneficial Reuse Save money.

M t .
emmmm=_— Save the environment.

We partner with power producers to create beneficial reuse
programs for bottom ash, fly ash and other unutilized
coal combustion byproducts. These programs save our
partners money on ash disposal. They also contribute to
a more sustainable environment by keeping reusable
byproducts out of landfills and reducing the need to

e mine or extract new materials. Together we reduce CO2

emissions, conserve energy and water resources and help

make the world a better place for future generations.

Give us a call today to learn more. 800-686-6610 www.beneficialreuse.com

CONSERVING OUR NATURAL RESOURCES {:’ THROUGH THE BENEFICIAL USE OF CCPs m

Providing Complete Ash Handling, Processing and Marketing Services

Landfill design, construction, management & operations
Bottom ash processing & marketing

Fly ash marketing

Dry ash conversion systems

Fly ash load out systems

Engineered fills & GreenFill™ programs
EcoProducts: EcoAggregate™, EcoSand™ & EcoFill™
Ash pond management

Gypsum processing & dewatering

Gypsum marketing & disposal

Limestone grinding & handling

IGCC slag beneficiation

www.charah.com & 502-245-1353

ITM

L 2K 2R 2R 2% 2R 2R 2K 2R 2% 2K 2% 4

Issue 2 2009 Ash atWork « 23



PMI's fly ash solutions are

ntec Carbi Burn-.l{t

creates significant
echnologies

, ammonia-free,
n t arket %\ .

. " Y dly solution available |
yash'



“The CBO ash provides us with a
consistent quality material that helps
us to provide a superior quality product
for our customers.”

Michael Van Sickel
General Manager, Branscome Concrete, Inc.

better than the competition’s.

> To learn more about our scalable,
proven fly ash technology, call

1.866.9FLYASH (935.9274) or visit

pmiash.com.




AZ2P" System Reduces
Capital Cost by up to 50%

FLSmidth’s A2P Fly Ash Handling System

e Virtually maintenance-free

e Continuous ash removal from
collection hoppers
Only two moving pieces
between collection hopper
and storage
Continuous conveying to
storage

Dust Collector
Fly ash continuously

discharges from all

dust collector hoppers
simultaneously. Ash becomes
fluidized within the Airslide™
Conveyor and flows rapidly
down the slope via gravity.
Fluidization air is heated to
further ensure proper ash
flow to the Fuller-Kinyon™
Pump.

Airslide®
Conveyor

The pump acts as a “line
charger,” injecting the ash Blower
into the pressurized convey
pipeline while acting as
an airlock between the
conditions in the dust
collector/Airslide conveyor “Since the installation of the system in 1995, we have replaced one 4-foot long
and the conveying system. section of the Airslide fabric. Other than that, the system is nearly maintenance free.”
- Glenn QOutland, Plant Engineer, Roanoke Valley Energy Facility

Fuller-Kinyon™ Pump Blower

A2P: Airslide® Conveyor to Fuller-Kinyon™ Pump

FLSmidth Inc.

Tel: 1-800-523-9482
Fax: 1-610-264-6170
www.fls-pt.com



K :

._ r.

A ;ﬁ'" -, s
et s

Revising Regulations

W

A
(=
-

A WISCONSIN FIRST TURNS
HIGHWAY PROJECT GREEN

By James R. Rosenmerkel, Rosenmerkel Engineering

or 50 years Milwaukee’s State

Trunk Highway 100 has served

as a main arterial connecting

the north, west and southern
parts of town. In the early ’80s it was
upgraded from two to six lanes, but has
largely survived without major construc-
tion — until now.

The  Wisconsin  Department  of
Transportation (WisDOT) is recon-
structing about two miles of STH 100
between Interstate 43 and Green Bay
Road. Among the project’s challenges was
how to address the inconsistency of clay
soils comprising the highway’s subbase.

Design consultant, AECOM developed
cost/performance models to analyze
options, including reclaiming the existing
pavement, undercutting and backfilling,
and fly ash stabilization (FAS).

Costs were comparable, but fly ash came
out ahead with faster construction times
and the best environmental advantages.
WisDOT had recent familiarity with this
option’s merits in pavement construction
thanks to workshops by Lafarge, which also
targeted area consulting firms including
AECOM. Though some were apprehen-
sive, WisDOT went with the FAS option,
and established plans and specs — making

it the first major arterial highway in the
state to use fly ash for the subbase.

The project wasletin 2009, with six bidders
competing. Trierweiler Construction and
Supply, the prime and paving contractor
was the successful low bidder. Other sub-
contractors included: Tri-County Paving
for mixing/blending the fly ash with the
clay soils; American Road Reclaimers for
hauling and spreading the fly ash prior to
blending; Musson Brothers for reclaim-
ing, crushing existing pavement, and

Above: Constructing first major highway
arterial in Wisconsin with a fly ash subbase.

Issue 2 2009 Ash atWork - 27



L

Breaking and removing the concrete pavement for STH 100’s base course.

placing the new base course; and Lafarge
North America for furnishing the fly ash
from the We Energies Oak Creek plant.

Basic quantities for the FAS were 91,028
yd.” of subgrade stabilization and 5,730
tons of Class C fly ash delivered and
spread. WisDOT has adopted the two-
part pay bid for this method. While both

Real Time Process
Control for the Coal

and Power Industry

SCANTECH

Online solution spéc:f}aﬁsrs

Contact us for advice and
assistance:

Tel: +1 (412) 999 0565
Fax: +1 (412) 264 4589
www.scantech.com.au

p.yandora@scantech.com.au

28 ¢ Ash atWork Issue 2 2009

items are required, the two-part allows
for variation in both ash and treated area.
On the bid basis, the fly ash application
rate is approximately 125 1bs./yd?.

Before work began, WisDOT held a
meeting to confirm each contractor
was clear about their mission. Often
the blending contractor also provides

compaction, grading and finishing opera-
tions. Questions were resolved in advance
regarding sequencing, protecting loose
fly ash from disruption, finishing, lag
time for the next operation, traffic on FAS
materials, and a host of others issues.

Work began with breaking/removing the
concrete pavement, hauling it to a crush-
ing site at the west end of the project for
conversion to base course, remodeling the
storm sewer system, modifying utilities
as needed, and preparing the subgrade
for stabilizing. Fly ash deliveries began in
early June and the stabilizing began. As
the work progressed, minor adjustments
were made to the blend’s water content,
pulverizer speed, compaction procedures
and final grading. Production rates were
800-900 yds.*/hr. for the complete process.
The DOT soils unit was on site and was
pleased with the results. Densities deter-
mined by nuclear testing were commonly
95 percent to 100 percent of Proctor and
moisture contents fell within 1 percent of
optimum.

Cross traffic was accommodated, util-
ity work was completed on time, and

Shipment Dispatch Quality Monitoring
Automated Blending and Reclaim Control
Boiler Efficiency

COALSCAN 9500X

Stockpile Management

Contract Surveillance

Environmental Control

THROUGH BELT ELEMENTAL
ASH ANALYSER

Small Footprint

Simple Installation

Zero Contact with the Belt
High Performance Detectors
Multi-Detector Configuration
Advanced Digital Electronics
Easy Calibration

O—_crasso

CARBON IN FLY ASH

MONITOR

e  Microwave Technology

e  High Accuracy

e 3 to 5 Minutes Sampling

e  Connect up to 16 CIFA Units

to one Control Cabinet




construction of the new base course began
immediately after the FAS process was
complete. Base course construction can
begin the day after the FAS is complete.

Following proven protocols is critical for
FAS. To be confident in the mix design,
a geotechnical engineer should provide
the application rate and optimum mois-
ture for the soils based on Proctor tests.
The fly ash is spread on subgrade soil at
the design rate. The pulverizer follows
immediately with water supplied by a
water truck tied directly to the pulverizer
with a hose to mix the materials to the
12-inch depth and design moisture con-
tent. Proper moisture content control is
crucial to performance. Immediately after
mixing is complete, initial compaction
follows with a 20-ton vibratory padfoot
roller, usually 2 to 3 passes. Final grading
follows that and, to complete the opera-
tion, the grade is rolled with a smooth
drum roller in STATIC mode so as not
to disrupt the hydration. After that the
next operation in the sequence can begin.
Rain on the new surface will not cause
problems, in fact it will supplement the
hydration process.

At this writing, the project’s first phase
of paving was nearly complete. A con-
versation with the project manager/
inspector Tony Minto indicates that the
FAS subgrade was a huge success. He
mentioned there were no disturbances
or soft spots in the subgrade as the base
course was completed and that during
paving all the concrete trucks traveled
on the newly constructed base with
no displacements or deflections. He
seemed very pleased.

The Trierweiler project manager, Joe
Matchey, has stated that he had never
seen such a successful method. This was
his first experience with fly ash, but he
will definitely support its use on future
projects. Even with non-uniform soils, the
stabilized subgrade performed extraordi-
narily well from his point of view. That
view seems to be shared by all parties
involved. Expectations are that the sec-
ond phase will perform even better with
new experience.

WisDOT has advanced in the realm of
“green” highway initiatives. This is the first
specified, fully reclaim/recycle project on

A pulverlzer is tled to the water truck.

a major arterial project. It should be a
model for future majors in the state. And
with highway funds in an abysmal state
in Wisconsin, the success of this project
should lead to more of its kind. Cost sav-
ings, preservation of natural resources
and reusing materials already paid for by
tax dollars are significant advantages. <

James R. Rosenmerkel, P.E. is a con-
sultant to Lafarge North America. He
can be reached at jbrosie@sbcglobal.net
262-547-2585. Mr. Catalanotte can be
reached at 414-235-6109. Joe Matchey
can be reached at 715-305-5403. Bruce
Barnes (WisDOT) can be reached at
262-548-5892.

e Safe, enclosed operation

¢ 65, 100 and 135 TPH sizes
¢ Fly ash at 10-15% moisture
¢ Consistent homogenous mix

e Continuous mixing process

e 3600 cylindrical trough

¢ Paddle style agitator with back-mix
¢ Flexible wear-resistant liner

¢ Trough cleaning actuators

¢ Dual-zone mixing chambers

¢ Adjustable, abrasion-resistant blades
¢ Hydraulically actuated access doors

1700 N. 14th St., Indianola, |A, 50125
515-961-7407, 800-247-2464
info@alka-tech.com www.alka-tech.com

ContintiatisfMixers

EFeatures/Benefits

Environmental Division of CemenTech

jquawjead) spijosolg pue Buluoiipuog ysy Aj4 ul Buizijeioadg

Issue 2 2009 Ash at Work

29



Insurance Coverage

INSURANCE
COVERAGE FOR COAL
ASH LIABILITIES

By David L. Elkind, Dickstein Shapiro LLP

resident Obama recently pro-
posed a 37 percent increase
in the US. Environmental
Protection Agency’s (EPA)
budget. One area of increased EPA
involvement that may result in significant
environmental liabilities for companies
involves coal ash contamination. Although
EPA previously concluded that coal ash
did not warrant regulation under federal
law, the agency is taking a second look.

Two recent events have prompted EPA’s
interest. The first was the Tennessee
Valley Authority (TVA) coal ash slurry
spill on Dec. 22, 2008, when an earthen
dike broke at a 40-acre waste retention
pond, releasing 1.1 billion gallons of coal
ash slurry. In May, EPA signed a con-
sent order with the TVA to oversee the
cleanup. Coal ash may contain metals
that at various concentration levels are
considered hazardous substances under
the federal Superfund law. On March 9,
2009 EPA also sent information request
letters related to the stability of surface
impoundments containing coal ash to
162 facilities and 61 utilities.

The second event was this year’s release of
a complete 2002 EPA report that purport-
edly shows a much higher cancer risk for
people living near areas where coal ash
has been impounded. This has prompted
several environmental groups to petition
EPA to regulate coal ash.

An EPA official testified before Congress
about coal ash on April 30, 2009. EPA is
contemplating regulatory activity, with
one focus on impoundment integrity as

30 ¢ Ash atWork Issue 2 2009

part of an overall regulatory program.
This December, EPA is going to issue pro-
posed regulations for the management of
coal ash by electric utilities.

These activities likely will lead to two
developments: demands by EPA (or a
state environmental authority) that coal
ash impoundments or other disposal

areas be remediated, and private party lit-
igation, raising both property damage and
personal injury claims. At least one utility
has been named in a class action involv-
ing alleged contamination from coal ash
that was used for mine reclamation.

Liability insurance can be a valuable tool
for limiting coal ash liabilities, if coverage



SYNMAT

Synthetic Materials

Synthetic Materials [synmat] specializes

in the dewatering of synthetic gypsum slurries to produce
gypsum cake. Synmat is involved in all aspects of synthetic
gypsum production, marketing and transportation. By taking
ownership of the gypsum in slurry form and providing the
capital for the gypsum dewatering facility, Synmat eliminates
gypsum production risk from the utility and meets the needs

of our customers in gypsum board, cement and agriculture.

6009 Brownsboro Park Blvd.

Suite G

Louisville, KY 40207

Telephone (502) 895-2810 info@synmatusa.com
Fax (502) 895-2812 Www.synmatusa.com



Ecological Advantages:

o Significant reduction in water usage

e Pipeline transportation is safe, reliable, silent and dust free

o Water run off is limited, thus reducing water reclaim systems

o Thickened ash is not subject to run out

o Seepage into groundwater is virtually eliminated

e Ground can be easily covered for restoration of the natural environment

o Minimal or no mechanical spreading at disposal site

o Minimizes the number of people required for system operation
e High availability of pipeline transportation system

o Low maintenance pumps reduce annual operating costs

Economical Advantages:

o Significantly higher pump efficiency vs. centrifugal systems

o Transportation of smaller volumes reduces overall costs

e Central ramp or side hill discharges can avoid raising perimeter dams

o Self draining and sloping at low angles (2-6%) offers long-term stability
e Extends effective life of disposal sites

»
.\

o

PIPELINE SYSTEMS INCORPORATED
5099 Commercial Circle, Suite 102, Concord, California, 94520 USA
P. +1 925 939 4420 * F. +1 925 937 8875 ¢ syoung@pipesys.com ® www.pipesys.com

Ground Engineering &
Environmental Services for
Enerov Generation Facilities

m L
of CCPs

m Dam Stability
Evaluations

m Water Supply and Water

Balance Ev

m Groundwater Monitoring ¢

uanons

{303) 980-0540

www.golder.com

32 ¢ Ash atWork Issue 2 2009

Thus, intentionally burying coal ash
according to common standards,
without knowledge of likely
environmental effects, should not
defeat coverage in most jurisdictions.

is pursued aggressively and intelligently. A successful pursuit
of coverage will require a sound, coordinated effort, and will
take time.

The first step is to collect the applicable liability insur-
ance policies. In the TVA example, the contamination
was caused by a “burst” event, when the dike broke. The
insurance policies at issue that likely are most applicable
are the current policies. In a typical environmental matter,
however, where coal ash has been deposited at a site for
many years, all of the insurance policies, from the initial
usage of the site to the present, potentially are implicated.
Notice should be provided to all of the insurers. Insurance
policies require two types of notice: notice of a claim,
and notice of an “occurrence,” which is the cause of the
claim. For example, if you have an automobile accident
today, that is an “occurrence” that requires notice now.
The consequences of late notice depend on the jurisdiction.
In most jurisdictions, the insurance company must prove
that it was “prejudiced” by the late notice to avoid coverage.

(" )

LA Ash, Inc.

Product. Service. Expertise.

Marketer of CFB Ash Products

Louisiana

Texas

Mississippi

Florida

Phone (337) 625-4260
Fax (337) 625-4259

www.laash.net




November 17-19, 2009 Hyatt Regency Indianapolis

/

Agricultural Uses of FGD Gypsum )

A workshop Featuring flue gas desulfurization gypsum use...

*+ in no-fillage agriculture
e g -'F" P— R

in creating synthetic soils

as a best management practice for control
of phosphorous in run-off

E
ko during composting to conserve nitrogen
_'b-),_
& create new product

in mMushroom production
as an addifive in irrigation water

risk assessment

Fresentations }33 rePresentatives of...
¢ U.S. Department of Agriculture - Agricultural Research Service
¢+ Academic Experts
¢+ Federal and State Regulatory Agencies . ” "‘
Agricultural Marketers of FGD Gypsum “ 'ﬁ
FGD Gypsum Producers .

e —
A Farmers Panel

...Plusj an evening poster session & reception.

Register today!
Early bird $175 through September 30th, $200 thereafter.

\/isit www.fgdproducts.org ~ Ca” 720-870-7897 ~ Email info@acaa-usa.org

Hyatt Regency Indianapolis
(rooms start at $120/night)
One S. Capital Ave., Indianapolis, IN 46204

800-233-1234
Organized by The Ohio State University, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Coal Combustion Products Partnership,

U.S. Department of Agriculture - Agricultural Research Service, Electric Power Research Institute,
and the American Coal Ash Association Educational Foundation.




Specialty Welding & Fabricating is your

One Source Solution

for custom metal fabrications.

Bulk Material Handling Solutions

Our expertise is in manufacturing, organizing and shipping a bulk material handling system
that fits your needs. We have manufactured systems that transfer a wide array of products
from the agricultural to the energy fields.

Our manufacturing engineering team has the knowledge to work with various styles of
conveyors such as air support belt, conventional, pipe and drag conveyors to name a few. Not
being limited to a single design gives our customers the ability to work in many applications.

Specialty Welding and Fabricating takes the extra steps needed to make sure your
installations are uninterrupted.

e Modern 130,000 square foot facility

e ASME Certified welding and processes

¢ 3D modeling of CAD drawings in every format

e Manufacturing engineering support

Integration of mechanical components

On-site CNC laser and water jet cutting

On-site CNC machining

On-site powder coating

Quality control and testing throughout entire manufacturing process

Specialty Welding & Fabricating of NY, Inc.
1025 Hiawatha Blvd. E., Syracuse, NY 13211 Toll Free: 800-896-7886 Fax: 315-426-1805

www.specweld.com

© 2009 Specialty Welding & Fabricating of New York, Inc.



In a limited number of jurisdictions,
however, the insurance company does
not have to prove prejudice to avoid
coverage if notice is late. The prudent
course is to give notice as soon as the
possibility of contamination that may
result in liability is known.

Insurance companies rarely voluntarily
pay coverage for environmental claims.
If the insurance company has an exclu-
sion that it believes applies, it may deny
coverage. In most situations, the insur-
ance company will reserve its rights and
furnish the policyholder with a laundry
list of information requests. The poli-
cyholder should respond only to those
requests that implicate information that is
readily available. It should never, without
adequate protections in place, produce
information that is subject to the attor-
ney-client privilege, as it risks losing the
privileged status.

A successful pursuit of insurance
coverage for coal ash and other envi-
ronmental claims often involves a
two-phased approach. In the initial
phase, the policyholder must assemble

Civil & Environmental **

Consultants, Inc.

o
s
-
-
-
—1

£S5
= -

—
o —

 ———

Al

F )]

=

-

.

|
.cecinc.com

CEC has offices in Chicago, Cincinnati, Cleveland,
Columbus, Detroit, Indianapolis, Nashville,

Phoenix, Pittsburgh and St. Louis.

oo AL

as much information as possible with
respect to the claims. Such information
is vital both to settle and litigate insur-
ance claims. The policyholder also must
assess the value of the claim. This will
involve collection of past cost informa-
tion and projections of likely future costs
for the claim. Depending on the result
of the legal analysis, the claim should
be allocated to the potentially applicable
insurance policies.

The other important step that should
be taken in the initial phase is to assess
the legal strength of the claim. The laws
of each state differ with respect to the
interpretation of many of the relevant
insurance policy issues. There are many
important legal issues that are impli-
cated—too numerous to be discussed
here—but two are worth mentioning.

The first issue is whether the environ-
mental damage was intentional. Many
insurance companies will take the posi-
tion that the claim is not covered because
the act was intentional, but the policy-
holder has a strong counter-argument.
Most courts hold that the unintentional

result of even intentional acts is covered
by liability insurance. Thus, intentionally
burying coal ash according to common
standards, without knowledge of likely
environmental effects, should not defeat
coverage in most jurisdictions.

The second issue involves the various
forms of “pollution exclusions,” which
differ depending upon the period of the
insurance policy and the company that
sold the policy. Each form of the pollu-
tion exclusion raises numerous issues, but
one common question is whether coal ash
constitutes a “pollutant.” Coal ash typically
contains many of the same constituents as
soil, including trace amounts of metals.
The fact that EPA historically has not regu-
lated coal ash as hazardous waste supports
the notion that it is not a pollutant. As
the EPAs recent congressional testimony
noted, there are many beneficial and even
commercial uses of coal ash. In 2007, 56
million tons of coal ash were reused. Coal
ash has contributed to the construction of
many bridges, and often has been used as a
substitute for portland cement in concrete
manufacturing, and for land reclamation.
The argument may be more difficult to

Founded in 1989, Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. (CEC) has 20 years of
experience assisting energy clients with coal combustion product (CCP) management

projects. We integrate our company’s core practices and expertise in the areas of

environmental and ecological services, civil / site development, waste management

and water resources into all our CCP management solutions. Our clients receive

a streamlined approach to engineering and permitting CCP projects which take

into consideration the management of risk, addresses regulatory obligations, and
minimizes bottom-line costs. Our CCP Management Services include:

§ Disposal alternatives / feasibility and fatal flaw analysis

200

111!

‘..
&

§ Facility siting studies and environmental permitting
§ Hydrogeologic / geotechnical site investigations and analysis
§ Groundwater modeling and human health risk evaluation

§ Ecological / cultural resource assessments and mitigation

§ Surface water management / permitting / NPDES

4

§ Dams / impoundments and ash pond design / closures
§ Landfill / CCP management facility design

§ CCP structural fills / mine disposal / reclamation strategies

§ Construction / operation support services

sputrich@cecinc.com, 330-310-6800.

§ CCP and FGD by-product beneficial reuse strategies

§ Public involvement / awareness issues

If you are looking for professional services in support of your next CCP management
project or overall CCP management program, please contact Steven Putrich, PE at

Issue 2 2009 Ash atWork < 35



CCP

Management
Services

URS is an expert in the area
of management, disposal and
beneficial reuse of coal com-
bustion products (CCPs). For
over 30 years, we have pro-
vided high quality engineered
solutions to help our clients
control bottom-line costs with
environmentally responsible
and regulatory compliant CCP
management strategies.

URS has a team of seasoned
professionals with strong
credentials and a portfolio of
hundreds of CCP disposal and
beneficial reuse projects located
throughout the United States.

Our CCP experience includes
ash, slag, FGD gypsum, and
other regulated and reusable
power generation byproducts.
With millions of tons of permit-
ted landfill airspace and CCP
reuse experience, we are an
industry leader relied on by
many of the biggest names in
power generation.

URS

For further information please contact
Mark D. Rokoff, Principal Project Manager

URS Corporation

1375 Euclid Avenue, Suite 600
Cleveland, OH 44115
216.622.2400
wWww.urscorp.com

36

¢ Ash at Work Issue 2 2009

The fact that EPA historically has not regulated
coal ash as hazardous waste supports the
notion that it is not a pollutant.

make, however, if the metals in the coal ash
exceed regulatory levels.

Most policyholders will want to negoti-
ate with their insurance companies before
considering litigation. One exception to
this, however, is where multiple sites are
involved in different states, potentially
implicating different states’ laws. In such
a situation, the policyholder should con-
sider filing suit first in the state whose
law is more favorable, to bolster an effort
to have that state’s law apply. In most
situations, however, negotiations will be
pursued first. The policyholder initially
should negotiate with its insurance com-
panies after first obtaining “standstill”
agreements that preclude litigation for the
length of the agreement and suspend the
statute of limitations. The policyholder
should limit the duration of the agree-
ment in order to expedite negotiations. If
possible, the policyholder also should seek

to obtain the insurance company’s|ies’]
agreement that the policyholder may
sue first if the agreement is terminated.
The policyholder must be aggressive and
creative, yet patient. Aggressive in vigor-
ously pursuing coverage, and creative,
because there are many ways to achieve
success. The policyholder may find it eas-
ier to negotiate with its current insurer,
who will want to renew the coverage,
than with an older insurance company,
which knows that it will unlikely have
further business with the policyholder.
Claims should be resolved quickly with
an insurance company that may become
insolvent. Finally, patience is most impor-
tant. More than one client has obtained
several million dollars in excess of what it
anticipated by following counsel’s advice
not to settle too quickly.

In negotiating with the insurance com-
pany, it is preferable first to negotiate a

HardSteel manufactures chromium-carbide overlay plate
and offers complete value-added services.
Call or click today to see how HardSteel can help.
Because down time really does suck.

£% HARDSTEEL

" HardSteelcom |[g 205.243.9100




confidentiality agreement with respect
to the information that is being shared.
Policyholders should share site reports
and other pertinent information, but
should not exchange privileged infor-
mation. The policyholder should also be
reluctant to provide non-public informa-
tion that may defeat coverage.

The policyholder should approach each
insurance company individually, rather than
as a group. If negotiations with the current
insurer’s claims handler become stalled, the
policyholder should consider having its risk
manager or insurance executive negotiate
with the insurance company’s underwriter,
who will want to retain the business.

If litigation is pursued, the policyholder
should bring all of its viable claims in one
action. Piecemeal litigation is ineflicient,
resulting in repetitive discovery, which
increases transaction costs. Piecemeal liti-
gation also is much more difficult to settle
with insurance companies, who will want
to settle all related claims in one negotia-
tion. Moreover, courts dislike piecemeal
litigation, and the policyholder runs a
risk that the claim with the worst set of

According to the EPA’s recent congressional testimony, 56 million tons of coal ash were
reused in 2007. Coal ash has contributed to the construction of many bridges, such as this

one in Charleston, South Carolina.

Geosyntec is a leading provider of engineering and regulatory
consulting services to the power industry at fossil fuel, hydropower,

and nuclear power generating facilities.

tec®

Geosyn

consultants

1255 Roberts Blvd. NW
Suite 200

Kennesaw, Georgia 30144
Ph: (678) 202-9500

www.geosyntec.com

engineers | scientists | innovators

Site feasibility studies for new facilities
and expansions

Permitting
Conceptual and detailed design

Construction services

CCP materials handling, reuse, and
disposal management

Pond and facility closure design/permitting

Contaminated site remediation and
redevelopment

Groundwater and soil remediation

Issue 2 2009 Ash atWork - 37



PETER J. ROMANO ASSOCIATES, INC.

Coal Combustion Product Management
Marketing * Sales * Distribution

* Project Development

* Beneficial Reuse

* Transportation Logistics

» Material Equipment Analysis

We offer a full range of coal combustion product
services, material handling logistics, utilization,
and facility design assistance.

With over 20 years of unparalleled expertise and
experience in the field, our staff provides a network
of environmentally sound and cost-effective solutions.

(l ) Toll Free: (888) 518-6424

I A Network of Concrete Solutions

PETER J. ROMANO ASSOCIATES, INC.

130 Woodbridge Avenue ¢ Buffalo, New York 14214
Phone: (716) 837-5595 +« Email: info@pjromano.com

www.pjromano.com

Balance of Plant Engineering Services

® Byproduct Management

e Facility Engineering

® Dam Safety

® Regulatory Compliance

® Ecological Services

e Construction Support %
Contact Don Fuller Il at f/ﬁ
(859) 422-3041 or 24
stantec.com  don.fuller@stantec.com Stantec

One Team. Infinite Solutions.

Global Expertise.

D

AMRC-2009JAN20P1V1

ADCA

®
& ENTERPWSE&M

Specialized Utility Plant Services
e (Coal & Ash Handling Solutions
e (oal & Ash Transportation

o Water Filtration & Processing

e Bulk Transportation of All Materials
e Ash & Waste Management

e Resource Recovery & Markgting

e High Powered Wet & Dry Vacuuming
e Excavation For Ponds & Landfills

7247 East County Line Rd. Longmont, CO 80501
(303) 772-4577 o Metro 442-6829 e Fax (303) 442-5706

38 ¢ Ash atWork Issue 2 2009

® gaiconsultants

transforming ideas into realityg

Engineers. Scientists. Innovators.

Providing effective and award-winning CCP
solutions since the early 1960s, GAI is utilizing
one of our most diverse, experienced and
innovative resources... our people.

412.476.2000
gaiconsultants.com/ash

Transforming ideas into reality for over 50 years, GAl is a
650-person, employee-owned, multidisciplined engineering and
environmental consulting firm, serving our clients worldwide in the

energy, transportation, real estate, water, municipal, government
and industrial markets from offices throughout the Northeast,
Midwest and Southeastern United States.




Moreover, courts dislike piecemeal litigation, and

the policyholder runs a risk that the claim with the

worst set of facts will be the first to reach an appellate
court. The old adage that ‘“bad facts make bad law” is

particularly apt in the insurance coverage context.

facts will be the first to reach an appellate
court. The old adage that “bad facts make
bad law” is particularly apt in the insur-
ance coverage context.

Because the goal of any litigation should
be to achieve an early settlement, the pol-
icyholder’s counsel should try to obtain
an early trial date and avoid unnecessary
discovery disputes in order to maintain
that trial date. Many insurance coverage
actions are settled on favorable terms only
when a trial date is imminent.

Few business disputes are contested today
as aggressively as those seeking insurance
coverage for environmental claims, and
coal ash claims likely will be no excep-
tion because millions of dollars are going
to be at stake. Although there is no pre-
cise cookie-cutter formula for obtaining
insurance coverage, the policyholder that
develops a coherent strategy early will
be in the best position to maximize its

insurance recoveries for such claims.
The policyholder must remem-
ber that it purchased its liability
insurance for valuable premi-

ums to reduce its exposure to

such claims, and should not be

timid when seeking to obtain
coverage. W
1

David L. Elkind joined
Dickstein Shapiro LLP

as a partner in 1996. His
practice primarily is focused on
representing policyholders in
insurance coverage disputes. In
recent years, his practice has
included representation of
numerous utilities in disputes
with their insurance companies
over a broad range of claims.
He can be contacted at
202-420-3603, or elkindd@
dicksteinshapiro.com.

Iy

Analysis by X-Ray

Fluorescence Spectrometry

Whaole Rock, Fly Ash, Coal Ash, Portland Cement
GChloride in Coal, Fly Ash and Cements

Accuracy and Guick Turn Around Time

Wyoming Analytical Laboratories, Inc.
14335 W 44 Ave.

Golden, Colorado 80403

Phaone [303) 2782446, Fax (3032] 278-2439
Call or Inguire at & walray@aol. com

For all of our Laboratories and
Capabilities visit wianw.wal-lah.com

Issue 2 2009 Ash at Work

39



The Ultimate in Fly Ash Beneficiation

\27

‘ STAGED TURBULENT AIR REACTOR

pure mineral matter

LowLOIl =

No Organic Carbon =

Removes Contaminates =

No Effect on Air Entraining Characteristics =

Mercury Capture =

Diversified Markets =

Increased Utilization =m

Maximizing the Potential of Fly Ash

www.SEFAgroup.com 217 CEDAR ROAD ¢ LEXINGTON, SC - 888.339.SEFA



2009 MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY

2009 AMERICAN COAL

ASH ASSOCIATION

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY

As of July 29,2009

Activation Resources Int’l, LLC

Jan Alboszta
President/CEO

407 O’Day Street
Maplewood, MN 55119
651-731-3145

Fax: 651-702-0041
jan@activationresources.com

ADA-ES, Inc.
Kenneth Baldrey

Product Devel. Engineer

8100 SouthPark Way, Suite B-2
Littleton, CO 80120
303-339-8841

Fax: 303-734-0330
keneb@adaes.com

AES Corporation

Dana Meier

By-products Manager

One Monument Circle, RM 771
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2936
317-261-8792

Fax: 317-630-3602
dana.meier@aes.com

Allen Sherman Hoff

Sean Kochert

Mgr, Mechanical Conveying Systems
185 Great Valley Pkwy, POB 3006
Malvern, PA 19355-1321
610-648-8756

Fax: 610-648-8630
slkochert@a-s-h.com

Alliant Energy

Jesse Nowak

Coal Combustion Products Manager
200 First Street SE, PO Box 351
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-0351
319-786-7614

Fax: 319-786-4592
jessenowak@alliantenergy.com

Ameren Energy Fuels & Services

Mark Bryant

Managing Executive, Business Development,

Emission Control

1901 Chouteau Ave, MC61 |
St. Louis, MO 63103
314-554-2340

Fax: 314-206-1250
mmbryant@ameren.com

American Electric Power

Richard Hayek
Manager, CCP Marketing
POB 16036, Arena Bldg, Fl 3
Columbus, OH 43216-0036
614-583-7457

Fax: 614-583-1619
rdhayek@aep.com

American Gypsum

Dave Powers

President

381 | Turtle Creek Blvd, Suite 1200
Dallas, TX 75219

214-530-5555

Fax: 214-530-5636
dave.powers@americangypsum.com

Ash Basics Company, Inc.

Dean Johnston
President

607 Bluefield Rd.
Mooresville, NC 28117
704-799-2944

Fax: 704-799-3744
rdjohnston@windstream.net

Ash Grove Resources, LLC

Brady Pryor

President

5375 SW 7th St.

Topeka, KS 66606

785-267-1996

Fax: 785-267-4360
brady.pryor@ashgroveresources.com

Beneficial Reuse Management

Trevor Schuurman
Marketing Manager

212 W Superior St, Ste 402
Chicago, IL 60654

800-686-6610
tschuurman@beneficialreuse.com

Biofriendly Corporation

James D’Arezzo
SVP Sales and Marketing
1665 W Industrial Park St
Covina, CA 91722
626-859-5000 x 103

Fax: 626-915-1454
jddarezzo@biofriendly.com

Boral Material Technologies Inc.

Craig Plunk

Vice President Utility Relations
45 NE Loop 410, Ste 700

San Antonio, TX 78216
210-349-4069
Fax:210-349-8512
craig.plunk@boral.com

CalStar Products

Julie Rapoport

Research and Business Development
6851 Mowry Ave.

Newark, CA 94560

510-793-9500

Fax: 510-793-9501
jrapoport@calstarproducts.com

Carmeuse Lime & Stone
Michael Schrock

Technical Marketing Manager
3600 Neville Rd.

Pittsburgh, PA 15225
412-777-0739
Fax:412-777-0727
mike.schrock@carmeusena.com

Issue 2 2009 Ash at Work

41



2009 MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY

Ceramatec Inc.
Chett Boxley

Principal Investigator
2425 S.900 W.

Salt Lake City, UT 84119
801-978-2167

Fax: 801 972 1925
cboxley@ceramatec.com

CERATECH, Inc.

Jon Hyman

CEO

1500 N Beauregard St, Ste 320
Alexandria,VA 22311
703-894-1130 x 27

Fax: 703-894-1068
jon.hyman@ceratechinc.com

CH2M HILL

William Byers

VP and Technology Fellow
2300 NW Walnut Blvd
Corvalis, OR 97330
541-768-3510
bill.byers@ch2m.com

Charabh, Inc.

Charles Price

President & CEO

307 Townepark Circle, Unit M, Suite 100
Louisville, KY 40243

502-245-1353

Fax: 502-245-7398

cprice@charah.com

Chemical Lime Company
Michael Schantz

Director, New Business Development
623 West Hickory Ct.

Louisville, CO 80027

817-287-8901

Fax: 817-732-8144
mike.schantz@chemicallime.com

Civil & Environmental

Consultants, Inc.

Steve Putrich

VP and Operations Manager
5910 Harper Rd, Ste 106
Solon, OH 44139

330 310 6800
sputrich@cecinc.com

Colorado Springs Utilities

Brian Leach

Environmental Scientist Lead

13545 Cooling Tower Road, Mail Code 41
Fountain, CO 80817

719-668-8965

Fax: 719-668-8977

bleach@csu.org

42 + Ash atWork Issue 2 2009

Columbian TecTank
Dave Davis

Power Generation and Alternative Fuels — Market

Manager

PO Box 2907

Kansas City, KS 66110-2907
913-621-3847

Fax: 913-621-2145
ddavis@columbiantectank.com

Conestoga-Rover & Associates

Phil Harvey

Vice President

8615W Bryn Mawr
Chicago, IL 60631
773-380-9246

Fax: 773-380-6421
pharvey@craworld.com

Consolidated Terminals and

Logistics Co.
Art Kehoe

Terminal Manager
PO Box 10

Utica,IL 61373
815-667-4165
Fax:815-667-4129
art.kehoe@cgb.com

Constellation Energy
Stephen Mange

Director, Coal Combustion Products
I 1l Market Place, Ste 700
Baltimore, MD 21202
410-470-2630

Fax: 410-470-2685
stephen.mange@constellation.com

Cumberland Elkhorn
Coal & Coke
CV Bennett

Vice President

PO Box 878

Harlan, KY 40831-0878
606-573-6300

Fax: 606-573-6315
cvbennett@ce-coal.com

Dairyland Power Cooperative

David Lesky

Lead Chemist

3251 East Avenue South
La Crosse,WI 54601
608-787-1351

Fax: 608-787-1490
dle@dairynet.com

David Goss Consultant
David Goss

Executive Advisor, Consultant
16106 E Nassau Dr, Ste B
Aurora, CO 80013
303-693-9933
dave@dcgoss.com

Dominion Resources
Services, Inc.
F. Scott Reed

Environmental Consultant
5000 Dominion Blvd
Glen Allen,VA 23060
804-273-2788
f.scott.reed@dom.com

Don Saylak
Don Saylak

Professor Emeritus

3136 TAMU, Zachary Department of Civil
Engineering

College Station, TX 77843-3136
979-845-9962

Fax: 979-458-0780

d-saylak@tamu.edu

Duke Energy Corporation

Tony Mathis

Manager, ByProducts Group
P.O Box 1006,ECOI1U
Charlotte, NC 28201-1006
704-382-7721

Fax: 704-382-4014
trmathis@duke-energy.com

DustMaster Enviro Systems
Scott Adams

Product Manager

190 Simmons Ave, POB 10
Pewaukee,WI 53072
262-691-3100

Fax: 262-691-3184
scotta@dustmaster.com

Dynastone

Jerry Setliff
President/CEO

4806 Avenue C

Corpus Christi, TX 78410
361-241-8851

Fax: 361-241-8856
jset@setliffcompanies.com

Dynegy Corporation

Steve Smith

Lead Purchasing Agent

604 Pierce Blvd.

O’Fallon, IL 62269
618-206-5951

Fax: 618-206-5891
steve.e.smith@dynegy.com

E. ON U.S. Services, Inc.
Kenneth Tapp

By-Products Coordinator

220 West Main Street, 4th floor
Louisville, KY 40202
502-627-3154

Fax: 502-627-3243
kenny.tapp@eon-us.com



Electric Energy, Inc.

Michael Mercer

Senior Chemistry & Environmental Specialist
PO Box 158

Joppa, IL 62953

618-543-3495

Fax: 618-543-3693
mikemercer@electricenergyinc.com

EMC Development AB

Vladimir Ronin
Technical Director
Hornsgatan 12

Lulea, SE-97 236

011 469 208 8900
Fax:011 469 208 8975
emcdev@telia.com

Exelon Generation Co.,LLC

Thomas D’annunzio
Byproduct Manager

200 Exelon Way

Kennett Square, PA 19348
610-517-3503
tom.dannunzio@exeloncorp.com

Fiore and Sons Inc.
Mike Fiore

President

730 West 62nd Ave
Denver, CO 80216
303-429-8893
mike@fioreandsons.com

First Energy Corp
Gary Haney

Program Administrator

76 South Main Street

Akron, OH 44308
330-384-4676

Fax: 330-384-5433
haneyg@firstenergycorp.com

Flash Fill Services, LLC

Doug Hernandez
President

PO Box 16091

Denver, CO 80216
303-292-7343

Fax: 303-292-1176
flashfill@qwestoffice.net

Freight Pipeline Company
Henry Liu

President & CEO

2601 Maguire Blvd.

Columbia, MO 65201

573-442-0080

Fax: 573-442-0810

fpc_liuh@yahoo.com

Full Circle Solutions, Inc.
Robert Waldrop

Senior Vice President
35 North Main St, Ste A
Jasper, GA 30143
706-253-1051

Fax: 706-253-1054
bwaldrop@fcsi.biz

GAI Consultants, Inc.
Gary Brendel

Director, Power Facilities Engineering
385 East Waterfront Dr.

Homestead, PA 15120-5005
412-476-2000

Fax: 412-476-2020
g.brendel@gaiconsultants.com

Georgia-Pacific Gypsum LLC

Fabio Esguerra
Technical Center Manager
2861 Miller Road
Decatur, GA 30035
770-987-5190 x 110104
Fax: 770-981-6356
feesguer@gapac.com

Geosyntec Consultants

Jay Beech

Principal, SE Regional Manager Engineering &
Construction Services

1255 Roberts Blvd NV, Ste 200

Kennesaw, GA 30144

678-202-9500

Fax: 678-202-9501

jbeech@geosyntec.com

Gerard Gambs

Gerard Gambs
Consulting Engineer

Suite 33C, 1725 York Ave.
New York, NY 10128-7892
212-427-3982

Golder Associates

Ron Jorgenson
Associate

44 Union Blvd., Ste. 300
Lakewood, CO 80228
303-980-0540

Fax: 303-985-2028
rjiorgenson@golder.com

Great River Energy

Al Christianson

Manager, ND Business Development
1531 E Century Ave, Ste 200
Bismarck, ND 58503

701-250 2164

Fax: 701 442 7864
achristianson@grenergy.com

2009 MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY

Groundwater and
Environmental Services, Inc.

Thomas Delsandro
Corporate Business Development Mgr
800 Commonwealth Dr, Ste 201
Warrendale, PA 15086-7525
800-267-2549

Fax: 724-779-4617
tdelsandro@gesonline.com

Grover Dobbins

Grover Dobbins
2363 Ashton Woods Ct.
Marietta, GA 30068
770-842-7359

Fax: 770-973-1868
dobbinsg@bellsouth.net

Gypsum Parameters
E. Miller

President

PO Box 272

Rising Fawn, GA 30738-0272
706-462-2146
themage@tvn.net

Haver Filling Systems, Inc.

Markus Lackmann
Sales Manager

Conyers, GA 30013
770-760-1130

Fax: 770-760-1181
markus@haverusa.com

Headwaters Resources
Jerry Smith

Vice President, Central Region
157 W. Shadowpoint Cir.

The Woodlands, TX 77381
281-367-2805
Fax:281-367-1713
jsmith@headwaters.com

Honorary Member
Allan Babcock

24 Outlook Road
Fairmont, WV 26554
304-363-0554

Honorary Member

Dale Baker

1429 Harris St.

State College, PA 16803
814-231-1248
Fax:814-231-1253

Honorary Member
Claude Brown

PO Box 14

Hico,TX 76457

254 796 2188

Issue 2 2009 Ash at Work

43



Honorary Member

James Burnell
1812 Dogwood Drive
Fairmont,WV 26554
304-367-9468
jburnell2@gmail.com

Honorary Member
Craig Cain

Apt 449, 80 Lyme Road
Hanover, NH 03755-1236
603-643-0171

Fax: 603-643-1317
craigmanx@kahres.kendal.org

Honorary Member

Dean Golden
5540 Abington Dr.
Newark, CA 94560
510-791-1875
deangolden@pacbell.net

Honorary Member
Howard Humphrey
1090 Clubview Blvd. North
Columbus, OH 43235-1222
614-846-1726

Fax: 614-438-6879
hhumphrey@columbus.rr.com

Honorary Member
Dennis Jones

Honorary Member

Manz Oscar

45370 State Highway NW |
Alvarado, MN 56710-9402
218-965-4985
flyash@frontiernet.net

Honorary Member
James Merkel

26162 Lewis Ranch Rd

New Braunfels, TX 78132-

Honorary Member
James Plumb

Honorary Member
Pound Joseph

10 Leisure Acres
Sullivan, IL 61951
217-728-8255

Honorary Member

Simon Prins
Bredasedijk 65
Molenschot, NL-5124 pt
0-161-437175
Fax:0-161-437176

Honorary Member
Jim Weeks

1338 West Chester Pike
West Chester, PA 19382
610-429-0934

44 + Ash atWork Issue 2 2009

Individual

David Millstone

730 Fifth Ave., 12th Flr

New York, NY 10019
212-616-8921
Fax:212-616-8990
dmillstone@winmillcapital.com

Individual

Verl Purdy

2100 Rexford Rd, Ste. 300
Charlotte, NC 2821 |
704-364-2186

Fax: 704-366-9603
purdy@agiml.net

Ish Inc.

Ishwar Murarka

Consultant, Founder, Executive Scientist
804 Salem Woods Dr, Ste 201B

Raleigh, NC 27615-3313
919-844-9890

Fax: 919-844-0917
ishwar@ishincusa.com

John Ward, Inc
John Ward

President

314W 300 South, Ste 200
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
801-560-9801
wardo@wardo.com

Kansas City Power & Light Co.

Frederick Gustin
Manager CCPs & Additives
PO.Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64141-9679
816-556-2108

Fax: 816-556-2047
fred.gustin@kepl.com

KEMA

Angelo Saraber, MSc
Utrechtseweg 310, PO Box 9035
011-31-26-356-2412
Fax:011-31-26-445-1643
angelo.saraber@kema.com

LB Industrial Systems, LLC
Robert Lister

President

12508 Jones Maltsberger Road, Suite 100
San Antonio, TX 78247-4215
210-344-2009

Fax:210-344-1121
rlister@Ibindustrialsystems.com

Lehigh Cement Company
Mark Stillwagon

Manager Purchasing/Materials
7660 Imperial Way

Allentown, PA 18195-1040
610-366-4761

Fax: 610-366-4616
mstillwagon@lehighcement.com

LifeTime Composites, LLC
Nisha Vyas Mahler

Vice President

2131 Palomar Airport Rd, Ste 320
Carlsbad, CA 92011
760-603-9100

Fax: 760-603-91 10
mahlern@]tlumber.com

Lower Colorado

River Authority

AnneTierce
Waste Coordinator
6549 Power Plant Rd.
La Grange, TX 78945
979-249-8426

Fax: 979-249-8724
anne.tierce@lcra.org

Maxxon Corporation
Patrick Giles

Product Manager
PO.Box 253
Hamel, MN 55340
763-478-9600

Fax: 763-478-9695
pat@maxxon.com

McDonald Farms
Enterprises, Inc.
Randall McDonald

General Manager

7247 East County Line Road
Longmont, CO 80501
303-772-4577

Fax: 303-442-5706
mcfarms3@aol.com

Midwest Generation LLC
Jeffrey Bard

Manager, Environmental Services
235 Remington Blvd, Ste A
Bolingbrook, IL 60440
312-583-6105

Fax: 312-788-5212
jbard@mwgen.com

Midwest GenerationEME, LLC

Margaret Ruane

Sr Fuels and Transportation Specialist
235 Remington Blvd, Ste A
Bolingbrook, IL 60440
630-771-7883

Fax: 312-788-5480 efax
mruane@mwgen.com

Mirant Mid-Atlantic
Patrick Miglio

Manager ES&G Compliance Services
21200 Martinburgs Rd

Dickerson Generating Station
Dickerson, MD 20842
202-365-6812
patrick.miglio@mirant.com



Mobile Abrasives, Inc.

Matt Serda

CFO

PO.Box | 156

Mobile,AL 36633

251-694-0024 x 4

Fax: 251-694-7993
mattserda@mobileabrasives.com

Montana-Dakota Utilities Co.

Duane Steen
Admin. & Project Manager
400 North Fourth Street
Bismarck, ND 58501
701-222-7804

Fax: 701-222-7845
duane.steen@mdu.com

MRT - A CEMEX Company

Mike Silvertooth

General Manager — Fly Ash Central Purchasing
920 Memorial City Way, Ste 100

Houston, TX 77024

713-722-6043

Fax:281-363-3708
mikell.silvertooth@cemex.com

Muscatine Power & Water

Donald Pauken
Mgr, Environmental Affairs
3205 Cedar Street
Muscatine, IA 52761-2204
563-262-3394

Fax: 563-262-3315
dpauken@mpw.org

MWH Americas, Inc.
Phillip Crouse

Principal Engineer

1801 California St, Ste 2900
Denver, CO 80202-2606
303-291-2163

Fax:303-291-2221
phillip.e.crouse@mwhglobal.com

National Gypsum Company
Todd Broud

Director of Strategic Planning
2001 Rexford Road
Charlotte, NC 28211
704-365-7429
tdbroud@nationalgypsum.com

Nebraska Ash
Tex Leber

President

1815Y St., PO Box 80268
Lincoln, NE 68508
402-434-1777

Fax: 402-434-1799
tex|@nebraskaash.com

Nebraska Public Power District

Thomas Schroeder

Fossil Fuels Manager

402 E. State Farm Road, PO Box 310
North Platte, NE 69103-0310
308-535-5327

Fax: 308-535-5333
tischro@nppd.com

Peabody Energy

Larry Reuss

Permit Specialist

1739 New Marigold Rd, POB 107
Marissa, IL 62257

314-588-2705

Fax: 314-342-7907
Ireuss@peabodyenergy.com

Peter ] Romano Associates Inc.

Peter Romano
President

130 Woodbridge Ave.
Buffalo, NY 14214
716-837-5595

Fax: 716-837-5594
pjrsves@aol.com

PHOENIX Process
Equipment Co.
John Waugh

Vice President, Marketing
2402 Watterson Trail
Louisville, KY 40299
502-499-6198

Fax: 502-499-1079
johnw@dewater.com

Pittsburgh Mineral &

Environmental Technology, Inc.

William Sutton
Exec.VP

700 Fifth Avenue

New Brighton, PA 15066-1837
724-843-5000

Fax: 724-843-5353
bsutton@pmet-inc.com

Platte River Power Authority

Jon Little

Marketing & Community Relations Mgr
2000 E. Horsetooth Road

Fort Collins, CO 80525

970-229-5352

Fax: 970-229-5244

littlej@prpa.org

PMI Ash Technologies, LLC

Lisa Cooper

Senior Vice President

14001 Weston Parkway, Ste |12
Cary,NC 27513

919-647-4226
Fax:727-213-1108
lisa.cooper@pmiash.com

2009 MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY

Pozzi-Tech, Inc.
Terry Watson

President

4700 Vestal Pkwy E. Ste.257
Vestal, NY 13850
607-798-0655

Fax: 607-770-7956
tewatson@pozzitech.com

PPL Generation, LLC
Joel Pattishall

Manager Coal Combustion Products
Two North 9th St

Allentown, PA 18101-1179
610-774-4117

Fax: 610-774-4759
jcpattishall@pplweb.com

Prairie State Generating
Company, LLC

Peter DeQuattro

President & CEO

1739 New Marigold Rd, POB 107
Marissa, IL 62257

618-622-6053
pdequattro@psge-llc.com

Public Service Company of
New Hampshire

Allan Palmer

Senior Engineer

PO Box 330, 780 N. Commerical St.
Manchester, NH 03105-0330
603-634-2439

Fax: 603-634-3283
palmeag@nu.com

Public Service
Enterprise Group

Thomas Costantino
Resource Recovery Manager
243 W. Jefferson St.
Gibbstown, NJ 08027
856-224-1637
thomas.costantino@pseg.com

Reed Minerals
Pat Kelley

Director of Business Development
PO Box 0515, 5040 Louise Dr, Ste 106
Camp Hill, PA 17001-0515
717-506-2067

Fax:717-506-7154
pkelley@reedmin.com

Richard Basaraba — Consultant

Richard Basaraba
Consultant

3200 N. Leisure World Blvd, #508
Silver Springs, MD 20906
301-598-2394
rbasaraba@comcast.net

Issue 2 2009 Ash atWork < 45



2009 MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY

Rio Bravo Jasmin

George Nowland

Project Manager

3100 Thunder Valley Court

Lincoln, CA 95648

916-645-3383

Fax: 916-645-9209
george.nowland@constellation.com

RRI Energy, Inc.

Thomas Brooke

Staff Sourcing Specialist

121 Champion Way, Ste. 200
Canonsburg, PA 15317
724-597-8530

Fax: 724-597-8872
tbrooke@rrienergy.com

Saiia Construction, LLC
Oates Timothy

Business Development Manager
324 Commons Drive
Birmingham, AL 35209
205-290-0400
Fax:205-943-2210
toates@saiia.com

Salt River Materials Group

Dale Diulus

VP Pozzolans & Logistics
8800 E. Chaparral Rd. Ste. |55
Scottsdale, AZ 85250-2606
480-850-5757

Fax: 480-850-5758
ddiulus@srmaterials.com

Santee Cooper
Thomas Edens

Administrator, Combustion Product Utilization

I Riverwood Dr., PO Box 2946101
Moncks Corner, SC 29461-2901
843-761-8000

Fax:843-761-4114
tfedens@santeecooper.com

Seminole Electric

Cooperative, Inc.

James Frauen

Director of Project Engineering
16313 North Dale Mabry Highway
Tampa, FL 33618

813-739-1213

Fax: 813-264-7906
jfrauen@seminole-electric.com

Separation Technologies, LLC

Tom Cerullo

VP Business Development
101 Hampton Ave
Needham, MA 02494
781-972-2309

Fax: 781-455-6518
tcerullo@titanamerica.com

46

Ash at Work [ssue 2 2009

Solvay Chemicals, Inc.

Jose deLaHoz

Senior Business Manager

3333 Richmond Ave.
Houston, TX 77098
713-525-6843

Fax: 713-525-7806
jose-manuel.delahoz@solvay.com

Son-Haul, Inc.

Sonny Weimer
President

P.O.Box 1449

Fort Morgan, CO 80701
Fax: 970-867-2186
sonhaul@yahoo.com

South Carolina Electric & Gas

Suzette Mangan-Bryson
Assoc Engineer — Ash Utilization
I'1'l Research Drive, K-61
Columbia, SC 29203
803-217-6321

Fax: 803-933-8002
smangan-bryson@scana.com

Southern Company
Generation

Hollis Walker

CCP Manager

PO Box 2641, 600 |8th St. North, Bin 14N-8162
Birmingham,AL 35291

205-257-5311

Fax: 205-257-5765

hwwalker@southernco.com

Southern lllinois Power

Cooperative
Leonard Hopkins

Environmental Superintendent
11543 Lake of Egypt Road
Marion, IL 62959
618-964-1448

Fax: 618-964-1867
Ihopkins@sipower.org

Southern lllinois University
Carbondale
John Mead

Director

Southern lllinois University at Carbondale, 405
West Grand  Mailcode 4623

Carbondale, IL 62901

618-536-5521

Fax: 618-453-7346

jmead@siu.edu

Sphere One, Inc.
Kip Clayton

Materials Manager

601 Cumberland, Building 32
Chattanooga, TN 37404
423-629-7160

Fax: 423-678-0614
kclayton@sphereone.net

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc

Don Fuller

Senior Associate

1409 North Forbes Road
Lexington, KY 4051 1-2050
859-422-3000

Fax: 859-422-3100

don fuller@stantec.com

Sunflower Electric Power

Corporation
Paul Reynolds

Power Production & Environmental Engineering
Manager

PO Box 430, Holcomb Station

Holcomb, KS 67851

620-277-4522

preynolds@sunflower.net

Synthetic Materials - SYNMAT

John Glasscock
President

PO Box 67245,575 75th Ave.
St. Pete Beach, FL 33736
727-367-0400
jglasscock@synmatusa.com

Tampa Electric Company
Vicki Jones

Account Manager, Combustion Byproducts
702 N. Franklin St.,TECO Plaza — PO Box | | |
Tampa, FL 33601-01 I |

813-228-1006

Fax: 813-641-5066

vmjones@tecoenergy.com

Tarun Naik
Tarun Naik

Research Professor and Academic Program Director
University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee

3200 N. Cramer St.

Milwaukee,WI 53211

414-229-6696

Fax: 414-229-6958

tarun@uwm.edu

Technology 2020
Todd Fisher

Director

1020 Commerce Park Dr
Oak Ridge, TN 37830
865-220-2020

Fax: 865-220-2024
tfisher@tech2020.org

Temple-Inland Inc.

Bruce Shrader

Plant Manager

PO Box 1270, 540 E. Barton Ave.
West Memphis,AR 72303
870-702-3104

Fax: 870-702-3200
bruceshrader@templeinland.com



Tennessee Valley Authority

Michael Sutton

Specialist, Fuel ByProducts and Marketing
1101 Market St., LP5G, Coal Combustion By-
Products

Chattanooga, TN 37402-2801

423-751-3539

Fax: 423-751-9523

mesutton@tva.gov

The Ohio State University

Tarunjit Butalia

Research Scientist

2070 Neil Ave, 470 Hitchcock Hall
Columbus, OH 43210-1275
614-688-3408

Fax: 614-292-3780

butalia. | @osu.edu

The Quikrete Companies

Rich Braun
Technical Director

500 Marathon Pkwy
Lawrenceville, GA 30045
404-926-3131

Fax: 770-237-2548
rbraun@quikrete.com

The SEFA Group

Jimmy Knowles

Vice President — Market Development
217 Cedar Road

Lexington, SC 29073

803-520-9000

Fax: 803-520-9001
jknowles@sefagroup.com

Trans Ash, Inc.
Robert Gerbus

President

617 Shepherd Drive, PO Box 15396
Cincinnati, OH 45215
513-733-4770

Fax: 513-554-6147
bgerbus@transash.com

TransAlta Corporation

Ken Omotani

Manager, Corporate Environmental Svcs
Box 1900, Station “M”, 110-12th Ave, SW
Calgary,Alberta T2P 2MI

403-267-2584

Fax: 403-267-7372
ken_omotani@transalta.com

TransWood Carriers, Inc.

Stan Meier

VP, Sales and Marketing
2565 St Mary’s Ave
Omaha, NE 68105
402-346-8092

Fax: 402-341-2112
smeier@transwood.com

Tribo Flow Separations, LLC

John Stencel
President

Suite 10, 1525 Bull Lea Road
Lexington, KY 40511
859-259-001 |

Fax: 859-259-0010
john@triboflow.com

Trinity Rail
Gregory Yates
Manager, Market Analysis
2525 N Stemmons Fwy
Dallas, TX 75207
214-589-8451
Fax:214-589-8623
gregg.yates@trinityrail.com

U.S. Minerals

Jason Vukas

Vice President

2105 North Winds Dr
Dyer, IN 46311
219-864-0909

Fax: 219-864-4675
jvukas@us-minerals.com

United States Gypsum
Corporation

John Gaynor
Director, Synthetic Gypsum
550 W Adams Street
Chicago, IL 60661-3676
312-436-3735

Fax: 312-672-3735
jgaynor@usg.com

University of Kentucky
Thomas Robl

Assoc. Director

2540 Research Park Dr.
Lexington, KY 40511-8410
859-257-0272

Fax: 859-257-0220
robl@caer.uky.edu

University of North Dakota
Debra Pflughoeft-Hassett

Program Manager

15 North 23rd Street, Stop 9018
Grand Forks, ND 58202-9018
701-777-5261

Fax:701-777-5181
dphassett@undeerc.org

University of Wyoming
Alan Bland

Vice President

365 North 9th Street

Laramie, WY 82070-3380
307-721-2386

Fax: 307-721-2256
abland@uwyo.edu

URS Corporation
Gary Blythe

Principal Project Manager
9400 Amberglen Blvd
Austin, TX 78729
512-419-5321

Fax: 512-454-8807
gary_blythe@urscorp.com

USNR Energy Services
Bob Carter

Vice President

PO Box 256,212 State St
Belle Vernon, PA 15012
724-929-8405

Fax: 724-934-5543
bobc393@comcast.net

Virginia Tech

W. Lee Daniels

Professor

CSES Dept. MC 0404,Virgina Tech
Blacksburg,VA 24061-0404
540-231-7175

Fax: 540-231-7630
wdaniels@vt.edu

We Energies

Art Covi

Principal Engineer — CCP Team Leader
231 W. Michigan St.

Milwaukee,WI 53201

414-221-4618

Fax: 414-221-2022
art.covi@we-energies.com

West Virginia University

TamaraVandivort
Program Coordinator

NRCCE Bldg. #202

P.O Box 6064, Evansdale Campus
Morgantown, WV 26506-6064
304-293-2867

Fax: 304-293-7822
Tamara.Vandivort@mail.wvu.edu

Wolverine Power Supply

Cooperative, Inc.

Daniel Decoeur

Engineering Manager

PO Box 229, 10125 W Watergate Road
Cadillac, MI 49601

231-775-5700

Fax:231-775-2077
ddecoeur@wpsci.com

Xcel Energy

Michael Thomes
Coordinator Combustion Products
414 Nicollet Mall, MP-8A
Minneapolis, MN 55401
612-330-6133

Fax: 612-330-6357
michael.r.thomes@xcelenergy.com

Issue 2 2009 Ash at Work

47



Specializing in Total Ash Management

NORTHERN KENTUCKY
Developer Excellence Award

2008

Trans-Ash leads the industry in CCP
management and utilization.

= Landfill management

= Econo-Fill® structural fill program
= Active ash pond excavation

= Ash system construction

= CCP Utilization

= Plant Services

Trans-Ash now offers Dredging Services:

= Ash ponds

= Coal pile run off ponds

= \Water intake

= Barge canal/uploading facilities
Settling ponds

Contact Trans-Ash for more information on
CCP Management or Dredging Services.

Ash at Work Issue 2 2009

Ad Index

Alka-Tech — Environmental Division of Cemen Tech, Inc

Ameren Energy Fuels & Services Company. 7
Avancer Company, LLC 10
Beneficial Reuse Management 23

Boral Material Technologies Inc Inside Front Cover

Charah, Inc 6,23
Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc 35
Fiore and Sons Inc 19
FLSmidth Inc 26
Full Circle Solutions, Inc 15
GAI Consultants, Inc 38
Geosyntec Consultants, Inc. 37
Golder Associates Inc 32
HardSteel, Inc. 36

Headwaters Resources Outside Back Cover

LA Ash, Inc 32
Lafarge Inside Back Cover
McDonald Farms Enterprises, Inc 38
Mineral Resource Technologies, Inc 2
Mirant Mid-Atlantic, LLC 6
Peter ). Romano Associates, Inc 38
Pipeline Systems Incorporated 32
PMI Ash Technologies, LLC 24-25
Pozzi-Tech, Inc 18
Salt River Materials Group 13
Scantech International 28
Southern Company [
Specialty Welding & Fabricating 34
Sphere One, Inc. 6
Stantec Consulting Services 38
Synthetic Materials 31
Taggart Global, LLC I
Tank Connection 19
The SEFA Group 40
Trans Ash, Inc 48
URS Corp 36
Utter Construction, Inc. 5
Wyoming Analytical Labs, Inc 39



PORTLAND CEMENT | SLAG CEMENT | BLENDED CEMENTS | MASONRY & MORTAR CEMENTS | FLY ASH | SPECIALTY CEMENTS

Innovation

Lafarge is your solutions provider for CCP utilization

Ower fifty years of acquired experience and technical expertise in the ash business
One of the largest suppliers, and users of concrete-quality fly ash and other CCPs
A leading consumer of fly ash, bottom ash, and gypsum for use in raw feed
One of the largest consumers of synthetic gypsum for use in wallboard
A leading supplier of CCPs for geotechnical applications

Bottom line: Lafarge is an ideal partner for marketing your CCPs

To learn more, contact Shrief Kabis at 1-800-482-5749 or visit us at
lafargenorthamerica.com

Materials for Building our World

LAFARGE

NORTH AMERICA

CEMENT
© 2006 Lafarge North America Inc. Herndon, VA




AMERICA’'S LEADING

COAL ASH MANAGER and MARKETER

DEVELOPING TECHNOLOGIES
for Fly Ash Quality

— Ammonia Removal
— Blended fly ash
— Solutions for FGD material and off-spec ash

INTRODUCING PRODUCTS
for Increasing Ash Utilization

— FlexCrete™ Aerated Concrete
— Concrete Block and brick
— Road bases and fills

EXPANDING SYSTEMS
for Coast to Coast Marketing

— Nationwide network of source locations and
terminals marketing millions of tons annually for
traditional concrete production

PROVIDING SERVICES
for Coal Ash Generation

— Landfill design, construction, operation and closure
— Environmental site assessment and permitting
— Utility and industrial equipment and site maintenance

HEIA\DWATERS 1-888-236-6236 - www.flyash.com

RESOURCES




